This .pdf document is bookmarked

Model No.: l Stock Mo.:
Serial No.:

Purchased From:

® Date Purchased: ‘ Date Installed:

Parts List and Electrical Diagrams

ZH Series Large Bore Lathes
Models GH-2680ZH; GH-26120ZH

Model GH-2680ZH shown

For ZH-Series Lathes Operation and Maintenance Instructions, see document M-321860

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-321860-1
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision B 07/2012
www.waltermeier.com Copyright © 2012 Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc.


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


1.0 Warranty and Service

Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of
our Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any
of these Walter Meier Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JETes tools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION
Walter Meier is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with
your local Walter Meier distributor, or visit waltermeier.com.

WARRANTY
JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking).

Body Repair Kits Beam Clamps
Bottle Jacks Chain Hoist-
Cable Pullers Manual
Cold Saws Lever Hoists
Hoists-Air Pullers-JCH Models
: . Hoists-Electric Palet Trucks Scissor Lift Tables  WW Drill Presses Fastening Tools
kﬂathe‘Accessonesl Alrloce- Metal forming Rigging Equip. WW Benchtop | Screw Jacks WW Dust Collectors Mechanicg:s Hand Tools
lachine Accessories Contractor MillDil Service Jack Trolleys-Geared  WW Dust Filt i
Mobile Bases Air Tools-Industrial | Mvene ervice Jacks Tocls Tolcy> care st Filers Striking Tools
B . : Milling Machines Stackers Trolleys-Plain WW Dust Fitlings Vises (no -precision)
Safety Equipment Air Tools-Light MW Bandsaws Surface Grinders Winches-Manual ~ WW Jointers Slais
Specialty ltems Industrial MW Drill Presses  Tapping WW Air Filtration ~ WW Lathes P
Vise Accessories Lubrication MW Finishing Trolleys-Air WW Bandsaws ~ WW Planers  WW Shapers
Equipment Trolleys-Electric WW Buffers WW Sanders ~ WW Tablesaws
MW La'h?S, . W?b Slings ) Warranty revetts to 1 Year Warranty if woodworking (WW) products fisted above are used for industrial or
MW Precision Vises Winches-Electric | 5 cationat purpases.

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option. We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will,
at your direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC., LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WALTER MEIER SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Walter Meier sells through distributors only. The specifications in Walter Meier catalogs are given as general
information and are not binding. Members of Walter Meier reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JETs branded products are not sold in Canada by Walter Meier.

2



2.0 Table of Contents

1.0 WAAITANLY ANA SEIVICE... .. .iiiiiiiie e e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e s s s b e et e e e s s s st b eaeeeaeessaa st eaeeeaaessanssttaeeeaeeesanssssnneeaaeeansenes 2

2 O I = o] (= B O 0] 01 1= oL £ R USRRRTI 3
3.0 Bed AsSemDbIy | — EXPIOAEA VIBW.......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e s e e e e e e e s e et a e e e e e e s aanntraneaaaeesaanes 4
3.1 Bed ASSEMDBIY | — PAtS LISE ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e s s nnnbbaaeeeeeeessnnseeaaeeeaanes 5
4.0 Bed Assembly [l — EXPIOAEA VIBW.........uviiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e st e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e s anntrnaneaaaeas 6
4.1 Bed ASSEMDBIY 1 — PAtS LIST ...ueiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s st e e e e e s s st e e e e e e s snanbbaeaeeeassnsnssaeeaeeeaanns 7
5.0 Headstock Assembly | — EXPIOAEA VIBW .........uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiite ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s snaaaeaaeeeanes 8
5.1 HeadstoCk ASSEMBIY | — PArtS LiSt.......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie st e e e e e e e e s e st e e e e e e s snaaaaaeeeeaanes 9
6.0 Headstock Assembly [l — EXPIOAEA VIBW .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeenes 11
6.1 HeadstoCk ASSEMBIY [l — PArtS LISt ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie st e e s e e e e e s s e e e e e e e s nnnaaeeaaeeeanes 12
7.0 Headstock Assembly [l — EXPIOAEA VIEW .........uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt a e e e s e e e e aeeeeeeenes 14
7.1 HeadstoCk ASSEMDBIY T — PArtS LiSt.......cccciiiciiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e e e s s et e e e e e e s nnnanaeaaeeeanes 15
8.0 Headstock Assembly IV — EXPIOAEA VIEW.........ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e s snnnaaa e e e e e e an 16
8.1 Headstock ASSEMDBIY IV — PArtS LISt ....cciiciiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e st e e e e e e e snaaaaeaaeeeanes 17
9.0 Headstock ASsembly V — EXPIOAEA VIBW........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s snnnnaanenaaee s 19
9.1 HeadstoCk ASSEMDBIY V — PArtS LIST .....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s snnaaaeaaeeaane 20
10.0 Gear AssSembBly — EXPIOUEA VIBW ......ccoi ittt ettt e e e s st e e e e e e s et ae e e e e e e e nnnnees 21
10.1 Gear ASSEMDIY — PAIS LiSt......c.uuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiis ettt a e e s e e e e e s s et e e e e e e s sssaaaeeeeeeeennnnees 21
11.0 Gear Box Assembly | — EXPIOTEA VIBW .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e et e e e e e e nnnnees 22
11.1 Gear BoX ASSEMDBIY | — PArtS LiSt......ccciiiiiiiiiei ettt e e e e s s st e e e e e e s s nsanaaeeeeeeessnnnees 22
12.0 Gear Box Assembly [ — EXPIOTEA VIBW ......ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt a e e e e e e e nnnnees 23
12.1 Gear BoX ASSEMDIY [I — PArts LiSt.......cccuuriiiieie ittt e e e e e e st e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e s ennnnes 24
13.0 Gear Box Assembly [ — EXPIOTEA VIBW ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e ee e e e nnnnees 26
13.1 Gear BoX ASSEMDIY [ — PArtS LiSt........c.uuviiiieie ittt e ettt e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s snnnnraneeeeeessnnnnes 27
14.0 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — EXPIOAed VIEW ........coocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
14.1 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — Parts LISt ...........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 30
15.0 Brake AssSembly — EXPIOUEA VIBW......cccuuuiiiieee ettt e e et e e e e e e e st e e e e e e s s nnnnaaeeeeeeessnnnnes 32
15.1 Brake ASSEMDIY — PAIS LISt ......uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e s st aa e e eaaeeasnaneeaeeeesannnnees 33
16.0 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly — EXplOded VIEW.......cc.cooiiiiiiiiiii e 34
16.1 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly — Parts LiSt..........c.uuvieiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 35
17.0 Apron Assembly | — EXPIOAEA VIEW .......c..uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiies ettt e e e e e e e s st aae e e e e e nnnnees 36
17.1 APron ASSEMDBIY | — PArtS LISt .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e st e e e e e s s st ae e s e e e s s ssnaaeeaaeeeeennenees 37
18.0 Apron Assembly 1 — EXPlIOAEA VIBW ........cuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiet ettt e e e e e aae e e e e e e nnnnees 39
18.1 APron ASSEMDBIY 11— PAITS LISt .....uuuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e s st bae e e e e e e s sssaaaeaeeeeennnnnees 40
19.0 Apron Assembly 1l — EXPlOAE VIEBW ........uuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e s enabaae e e e e e nnnnees 42
19.1 Apron ASSEMDBIY T — PAITS LISt .....ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e s e e e e e s s s e e e e e e s s sssaaaeeaeeeeennnnees 43
20.0 Apron Assembly IV — EXPIOOEA VIBW ......cooeiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e s e e e s s snaaaeaaeeeanes 44
20.1 Apron AsSSEMDBIY IV — PArtS LiSt........uuciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e e e e e e e e e s st ba e e e e e e e s nnnaaeeaaeeaane 45
21.0 Tailstock Assembly | — EXPlOAEA VIEW ..........uuiiiiiieii ittt e st e e e e e e e staaaeeaeeeanes 46
21.1 TailStoCk ASSEMDBIY | — PAITS LiSt......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e s e e e e e e e e e e e s s nnrrareeaaeenas 47
22.0 Tailstock Assembly Il — EXPlOAE VIEBW .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e saaaaeaaeeeanes 48
22.1 TailstoCk ASSEMDIY 11— PAIS LiSt.....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt s e e e e e et e e e e e e s snnbrareeeaeenas 49
23.0 Steady Rest Assembly (Small and Large) — EXploded VIEW..........ceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eesieee e e 50
23.1 Steady Rest Assembly (Small) — PArtS LiSt.......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e e e e s siaraeaeeeeenes 51
23.2 Steady Rest ASsembly (Large) — PartS LiSt.......ccuciiiiiiiiiiiiei et e e e e snarnn e e e e e 51
24.0 Follow Rest Assembly — EXPIOAEA VIEW ........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e enes 52
24.1 Follow Rest ASSEMBIY — PArtS LISt .....ccicciiiiiiiiiiie st e e e e s e e e e s esnaaaaeaaeeeenes 52
25.0 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — EXplOded VIEW ........coceiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 53
25.1 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — Parts LiSt .........cc.vuviiiiiiiiiiiiiice e saae e e 53
26.0 Travel Stop ASSEMDbIY — EXPIOAEA VIBW.......uuviiiieii ittt e e et e e e e e e s nnaraeeeaaeeean 54
26.1 Travel Stop ASSEMDBIY — PAtS LISt ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e ennaraeaaeeaanes 54
27.0 Small Carriage Stop — EXPlIOAEA VIEW ........uviiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e s snraaeaeeeeeae 55
27.1 Small Carriage StOP — PaArtS LISt .......cciiieiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e s s e bbb e e e e e e e s snnaaeeaaeeaane 55
28.0 Chuck Guard Assembly — EXPIOTEA VIBW .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e s e e e e e e sanbaae e e e e enes 56
28.1 Chuck Guard ASSEMDBIY — PArtS LiSt........coiiuiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e s nnrrareeeeeeean 56
29.0 Toolbox, Accessories, and AMACHMENTS .........ooiiiiiii et e ab e e e sae e e e eneeeas 57
30.0 EleCtrical COMPONEINES ......uuiiiieei ittt e e e s s ettt e e e e e s s st e et e e e s s st b e e et aeessasasbaaeeeaeessaasstbeeeeeeaasssssseeaaeeennnes 58
L0 I A oYt g Tor= Y I = Vo = g SRR PPPUSSSPR 59
30.2 Electrical CompPOoNENntSs — PArtS LISt .......cciiiiciiiiiiiiee ittt e s e e e e e s s ssaa b e e s e e s esnnaaeeaaeeaanes 60

31.0 Ordering REPIACEMENT PAITS........ccoiiiiiiiiie et e e e st e e e e s s e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s sasbaeeeeaeessansbaneeaaeeeas 60



3.0 Bed Assembly | — Exploded View




3.1 Bed Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C12701C.............. Splash Guard (80" ZH only)...............c...... 80" i 1
................. C6266C12701D.............Traveling Splash Guard (120" ZH only) 24"..........ccccccviiiiiieenniennnnn 1
2 TS-1503011.......ccuunneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvnnennn. MBX8 ..., 8
e TS-1550041.........cccc. Flat Washer..........ccccooooiiiiiiiii, BMM.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 8
S5 C6266C01101C.............. Bed (for 80" ZH only)........coovvvvviiiiiiiinnnnn. 80" i 1
................. C6266C01101D. .............Bed (for 120" ZH only)............eevvvvvvvvrvnnnnns 1207 i 1
Boererririeen GB5782-M20x60............ Hex Cap BOlt.........vvviii M20X60 ........ccevveeeeeeennn, 4
T, C6140W01705............... Crossed Head ..........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
8 C6140W01706............... SCIBW ..ottt ees et 1
(S ST C6140W01707 .......cvvvees COMIAT it 1
10, GB71-M10x12................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvvviiiiiiiinnnn, MIOX12 ....coovvviiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
1., C6140W01709............... SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
12............ GB71-M10x20................ Slotted Set SCrew..........cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, MLOX20 ......cccvvviiiiinnnnnn. 1
13, C6140W01104............... ClANK ..cceiiiiiiiiieeeeee et 1
14............. GB118-8x50........cceuuvnneen Taper PiN ... 8X50 MM ... 1
5. GB71-M10x14................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiinnnnn, MIOX14 ....ccovvvviiiiiiiiinnn, 2
16, GB91-2X16 .......vvvvvvvnnnns SPHEPIN. oo 2X16 MM oo, 4
17, C6140WO01711A............. PUNG ROG.......cooiiiiiii 1
8., C6266C01106................ SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
19............ GB71-M8x16.................. Slotted Set SCrew.........cccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn, MBXL6 ....covvvviiiiiiiiiiiieen, 1
20 C6266C01703C.............. Hex Feed Rod (for 80" ZH only)........cooooees oo, 1
................. C6266C01703D..............Hex Feed Rod (for 120" ZH 0ONly)...........uvt wevvvmviviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn 1
21 C6266C01702C.............. Lead Screw (for 80" ZH ONlY)......coovvviiiiiiis i 1
................. C6266C01702D..............Lead Screw (for 120" ZH ONly)........ccevieeiis weiiiiiiieiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiennn 1
22 i C6266C01705C. ............. Hex Control Rod (for 80" ZH 0Nly) .......oiies voviiiiiiiieeccceiie e 1
................. C6266C01705D.............Hex Control Rod (for 120" ZH only) .......... weeeiiiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeennn 1
23 C6140W01724............... SIBBVE. ..t 1
24............. C6140W01725............... SIBBVE. ..o 1
25 C6140W01302............... Bronze BUSHING........cooiiiiiiiiiiiecieiii s et 1
26 C6140W01301............... Bronze BUSHING........cooiiiiiiiiiiieceei s e 1
27 i C6140W01109............... BraCKet. ... 1
28 TS-1505041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvnnennn. MBX20 .....ceeviieiiiiiieeen, 1
29 TS-1505111.......ccuueneeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvnennnn. MLOX70 ..cceeeiieiieieeeen, 1
30, TS-1505031......ccevvnneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvennnnnn. MIOX25 ..o, 1
31l GB118-8x35......cccevvnnee Taper PiN ... 8x35 mm ... 2
32, TS-1550041.........cccc. FlatWasher.............ccooo, BMM i 8
33 TS-1503011.......ccuunneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccvevvvvvnnneennn. MBX8 ..., 8
34 C6140W01726............... COVET ittt eeee ettt 1
ICY SO C-GB11876845.............. Taper PiN ... 8X45 MM ..o 6
38 TS-1505051.......ccuunneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvennnnnn. MIOX35....cciiiiiiiieeen, 6
39 C6266C01704................ Rack (DOth MOEIS) ......cooviiiiiii s e 1
40............. C6140W01719............... Rack (FOr 80" ZH) ....coo oo 5
................. C6140W01719............... RACK (fOr 120" ZH)......uuuriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis eviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee O
4. GB70-M10x85................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoovevvvvnneennn. MIOX85.....ccvieiiiiiieeen, 2
42............. C6266C01103................ (C 1= o J PP PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPPP 1
43............. C-GB11876845.............. Taper PiN ... 16X60 MM ......covvvvvvnnnnn. 2
44............. GB70-M16x50................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccveevvvvennennn. M16X50.....ccoiiiviiiiieien, 4
49............. C6140W01733..........e...e PN e 1
50...ccciine. GB5782-M20x80............ HeX BOlt ... M20X80 .......ccoevieeeeeeennn. 4
51..... GB97.2-20 .......vvvvvvininnnns FlatWasher.............ocoooo, 20 MM, 8
52 GB85-M12x75........ceveeee SEESCIEW .ccovviviiiiiiiiiiiii ML2X75 ...coovviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 2
53 C6266C18716................ BracCKet.......cooviiiiiiii 1
54........... C6266C01718................ UL e 1
55 . C6266CLRGS8O0 .............. Rubber Gasket (for 80" ZH 0Nly)........ccooees voiiiiiiiiiieeiieeiie e 1






4.1 Bed Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
b C6266C01105................ PUBY ... 1
5 GB1096-10x50............... Flat KeY.....ooooii 10X50 MM ....covvvvviinnnnnn. 1
B GB71-M12x16................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, M12X16 .....ccovvviviiiinnnnnnn, 1
T, Y132M-4TH/B3.............. MOLOX i 10HP, 3PH, 230/460V ... 1
8 GB5782-M10x40............ HeX BOlt ..o M10X40 ......ccoeiieeeeeee, 4
Qi GB93-10....cciiieeiiieiiiieen, Spring Washer ........ccocooviiiiiiiis 10 MM . 4
10, GB97.2-10 ......cvvvvvviinnnnns FlatWasher.............ccooo, 10 MM, 4
1. GB6170-M20 ........ovvveees HEeX NUL....oooiiiii M20....iiiiii, 2
12,0, GB850-20 .......ceeveiinns Taper Washer .........cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 20MM i, 2
13, GB849-20.......cccvvviiinnnn. Spherical Washer.............ccccccviiii, 20 MM i, 2
14............. C6140W01714............... DoubBIE BOlt ... 1
5. C6266C01711................ SNAFT ..o 1
16...ccovnnnnn. C6266C01104................ Motor Mounting PIate ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
17, GB75-M10x14................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, MLOX14 .....covvvvviiiiiiiinnn, 1
18, C6266C01107...........e.... SUPPOI ittt e 1
19, TS-1506041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvenennnn. MI12X35....cciiiiiiiiieeen, 4
20 C6266C01701................ COVET ittt eee ettt 1
21 TS-1550041.........cccc. FlatWasher............cooooo, BMM.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 12
22 GB818-M6X5........ccvv. Cross Head SCrew .........ccccccvvvvviiiiiiinnnnnn, MOBX5 ..eeiiiiiiiiiii 12
23 C6266C01710................ COVET ittt eeee ettt 1
24............. C6266C01102C.............. Bed Stand (for 80" ZH ONlY)........ccooviiiiiiiis i 1
................. C6266C01108................Front Bed Stand (for 120" ZH only)........... weuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeennn 1
................. C6266C01109................Middle Bed Stand (for 120" ZH oNly)......... ccccvvvermvrmmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn 1
................. C6266C01110................Rear Bed Stand (for 120" ZH only) ........... wceeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeennn 1
25, C6266C01707........cvvveees GOV ittt eeee ettt 1
27 i 1440R01705........cccvve... Drain Plate ... 1
28 TS-1540041...........cc.. HeX NUL.......ooo MG 1
29 TS-1482041................... HexX Cap SCreW .......cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee MBX20 ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
30 JETLOGO-1....ccvvvvennenn. JET Nameplate (N0t SNOWN) .......oooiiiiiiiiis e 1
3l STRIPE-1-3/4 ................ Stripe (NOt SNOWN) ..euveiii et e per ft.



5.0 Headstock Assembly | — Exploded View

Qmm—,
91000




5.1 Headstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

1o, C6266C02502................ Headstock CoVer.........ccccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiin,
2 C6266C02501................ Rubber Mat .........cccoooi
IC TR C6140W02835............... Flat Head Countersunk Screw..................
4o TS-1505051.......ccuunneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccveevvvvnnnnnn.
S5 GB6172-M12 .........cvvvees HEX NUL....oooiiiii
B C6266C02768................ Braking Belt Support ..........coooovveiiiiinnnnnn.
T, GB65-M6x10.................. Slotted Socket Cap Screw..........ccoeeeeeeeees
8 C6266C02767................ Braking Belt...........ccccooiii
(S ST GB867-3x10.........ccvvvnnns Cup Head RIVEL........ccoovvviiiiiiii,
10, C6266C02503................ Braking Friction DiSC ........ccoooevvveiiiinininennn.
1. GB119-6n6x14............... Pin
12, C6266C02770................ Braking Belt Support ...
3., C6266C02769................ Shaft ...
14............. GB3452.1-30x2.65......... O-RING ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
5. R51-2..ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, OIl GIasS ......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiii
16............. GB818-M3x4.........cvvvnees Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............
17, C6266C02306................ Sign Plate — Oil Level..........ccccccccvviinnnnn.
8., C6266C02101................ HeadstocK ...
19, GB5782-M20x75............ Hexagon Head Bolt ...............cccoovvviinnnnn.
20 C6266C02125................ FOrK oo
20A .......... C6266C02721................ Control Shaft.........cccccevvviiiiiii,
21 GB118-8x40.............uuues Pin
21A.......... GB6172-M8 ........cvvvvvnnes HeX NUL......oooo
22 GB71-M12x30.........cvve... Slotted Set SCrew..........cccccvvvvviviiiiiiiinnnn,
23 Q81-1-1.6x8x70............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii
24............ SB-10MM.........oooeeiii, Steel Ball.........ccoovvvviviiiiiii
25, C6140W02105............... BUShING......coooviiiii
26............. GB3452.1-38.7x3.55...... O-RING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii
27 i, GB818-M6x8.................. Cross Head SCrew .........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiinnnnnn,
28 C6266C02757.......cuvvvees COVEN ottt
29 GB3452.1-26.5x2.65....... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii
30 C6266C02761................ Control Shaft.........cccccccvviiiiii,
3l C6266C02128................ FOrK .o,
32, C6266C02124................ FOrK .o,
33 C6266C02120................ FOrK .o,
34 C6266C02762................ Control Shaft.........ccccccvvviiiiii,
35 C6140W02141............... Front Cover......ccooeeviiiiiiiiiiicieeeceiie,
36..ccciiinn. C6140W02711............... SCIEW..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
37 GB5782-M16x80............ Hexagon Head Bolt............ccc.ooooeiiiiinnnnnnn.
38 C6140W02831............... NUL .
40............. C6140W02832............... Drain PipPe ...,
4. C6140W02833............... Clamping Plate..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiineeens
42, TS-1494052.................. Hex Cap SCreW .....coovveviiiieiiiiecceieeeee
43............. C6266C02303................ SIGN Plate .....ooovvvvviiiiiiiii
4............. C6140W02143............... Sliding BIOCK ...
45............. GB119-N6x20................ Pin
46............. C6140W02129............... ROCKET ..ccoiiiiiiiiiii
47..coovee... GB1099-6x22................. Woodruff KeY .....ooovviiiii,
48............. C6266C02763................ Shaft ...
49............. G51-2A-25x2.4 ........uuee O-RiING ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
50...cccciie. C6140W02127 ............... COllAT i
51.....c. C6266C02119................ COllAT i
52 i C6266C02305-23........... Headstock Label Panel (for 80” ZH only) ..
................. GH26120ZH-52..............Headstock Label Panel (for 120" ZH only)
53 C6140W02837........evvees BOoard........cccoooiiiii
54.......... C6140W02836............... OIl DIStHDULOr .....cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiii



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

1 T GB819-M5x10................ Cross Recessed Hd Countersunk Screw M5X10........ccccovvevvieniiineennns 2
56..cceeenn.e. GB819-M6x14................ Cross Recessed Hd Countersunk Screw MEX14..........coeeevvveeiineennns 2
57 . GB818-M6x8.................. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MBX8 ... 2
58 C6266C02781................ Oil Sprayer ASSEmMDBIY ... 1
59 G92-1A-4 ..o, FItiNG ..eee e Amm....ccoe....n. group of 8
60...ccccen.... G92-1A-8.....eeeeveeeenn, FItting ..o, SMM. i, 1
6l G92-1A-10....ccceeieeiiiiann. FItiNG .. 10 mm............. group of 4
62..eiiannnn. SFW-02A......ccviiienn. (@ |1 11 =T ST 1

10



6.0 Headstock Assembly Il — Exploded View

g ’ 4
59 44 45 .~ «
(7
60 46 Y

11



6.1 Headstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266CHAOL................. Chain ...coovviiiiiiiii 12.7X58 ..o 1
2 GB894.1-16 .........ccuu. Circlip for Shaft..........cccooiiiiiiiis 16 MM, 1
e C6140W02808............... ChaiNn WHEEl ......coovviiiiiiiiiiii 2
beeiiiiiinn C6266C02751................ GBAN ...ttt 1
5 C6266C02780................ SIBBVE. ..ot 1
B GB3452.1-34.5x2.65....... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 34.5x2.65 mm................ 1
T, GB1096-5x10................. Flat KeY.....oooovii 5X10 MM ccovvvviiiiiiiieeeeee, 4
8 C6266C02753................ COMIAT i 1
(S IO GB3452.1-25x2.65......... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 25%X2.65 MM......cccvvvrrenen. 2
10, C6266C02752................ SNAF .. 1
1. GB3452.1-17x1.8........... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 17x1.8 MM ...ccoevvviinnnnnn. 3
12, C6266C02756................ POSItIONING DISC.....cciiiiiiiiiiiii e et 1
3., GB819-M6x14................ Cross Recessed Hd Countersunk Screw .. M6X14 ...........ccccccvvveeen. 4
14............ C6140W02799............... LBV ... 1
15, C6266C02114................ LEVEI SUPPOIT ..ceeneieiiie ettt ee e et e e e e et eeeae e 1
16...cceeeeee SB-10MM.........oooeeii, Steel Ball.........cooovvviiiiiiiii 10 MM 3
17, Q81-1-1.6x8x18............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.6x8x18 mm................. 3
18..cceiiieen. C6266C02754................ POSItIONING SCrEW.....ciiiiiiiiiii e e 2
19, GB894.1-30 .......cccvvvennn. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiis 30 MM, 1
20 C6140W02801............... LBV .. 1
21 C6140W02123............... LEVEI SUPPOIT ...ttt et e e e e e 1
22 C6140W02821............... WaASHET L. 2
23 GB819-M5x16................ Cross Recessed Hd Countersunk Screw .. M5X16..........cccccvvvveennn. 6
24............. C6266C02304................ Speed Label......ccooiviiiiiiiiiii 1
25, C6140W02813............... PN e 3
26 C6266C02775................ L070] 5] 0 =Tox (o ST UPUPTTT 1
27 i C6266C02121................ ROCKET ... 1
28 GB117-6X45.......cccvvnveneee Taper PiN ... 6X45 MM ... 1
29, C6140W02812............... ROIEI . 2
30 C6140W02119............... SHAING BIOCK ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 3
3l GB119-6n6x14............... Pin BNBXL4 MM ...coovvvvrnnnnnn. 3
32, C6266C02122................ oK e 1
33 C6266C02765................ XIS e s 1
34 GB117-6X35......ccccvvnnnneen Taper PiN ... 6X35 MM ... 1
35 C6266C02749................ GBAN ...ttt 1
36..cccciienn. C6266C02112................ COMIAI ittt e 1
ICY SUUTTT GB3452.1-30x2.65......... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 30X2.65 MM.......cccvvvreeen. 1
38 C6266C02750................ WaASKET L. 2
39 C6266C02764................ PN e 1
40............. C6266C02123................ COMIAI ettt e 1
41............. C6266C02111................ PIUG o 1
42............. GB3452.1-20x2.65......... O-RING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 20X2.65 MM......cccvvvreeenn. 1
43............. C6266C02760................ SNAF .. 1
44............. C6266C02118................ O e 1
45............. C6266C02116................ COMIAI ettt eee e 1
46............. GB117-6x40.........c.uunn..e. Taper PiN ... 6X40 MM ..o, 1
47..coooii... C6266C02117................ ROCKET ..o 1
48............. C6266C02759................ SNAF ..o 1
49............. GB1099-5x19..........0uuees Woodruff KeY ..o, 5X19 MM ccoovviviiiiiiiiinenn, 2
50.. .. GB3452.1-21.2x2.65...... O-RING ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 21.2x2.65 mMm................ 1
5l C6266C02758................ POSItIONING DISC.....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e es et 1
52 C6140W02822............... LBV .. 1
53 C6266C02115................ LEVEI SUPPOIT ...ttt ee e et r et e e e eaa s 1
54........... GB73-M12x14................ SEESCIEW .coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiii M12X14 .....ccovvvviiiiiiiinnn, 1
55, C6266C02774................ B Ol e 1
56.....ccc... C6266C02129................ ROCKET .. 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
TS-1522021......covvvvee. Socket Set SCrew..........ccvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, MSX8 ... 1
C6266C02773.........uvveee SCIBW ..ottt eeee et 1
TS-2360121 ..., FlatWasher.............coooo, 12 MM, 1
C6140W02826............... Tightening Wheel ... e 1
C6140W02825............... PN e 1
C6266C02771................ SNAF ..o 1
GB117-5x%40........ccouuvnneee Taper PiN ... 5x40 MM ..o, 1
C6266C02127................ ROCKET .. 1
C6266C02766................ SNAFT ..o 1
C6266C02772........cuu..... POSItIONING DISC.....ceiiiiiiiiiiii e et 1
GB3452.1-12.5x1.8........ O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 12.5x1.8 MM........cceeveeee. 1
C6266C02126................ COMIAI ettt 1
GB894.1-35........ccevveenn. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiii s 35 MM, 1

13



7.0 Headstock Assembly Ill — Exploded View

14




7.1 Headstock Assembly Ill — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C08501................ BaCK COVEN ...cooviiiiiiiii 1
2 TS-1502031.......ccvunnneeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvennnnnn. MSX12 ..o, 3
I TR C6266C08706................ UPPEI HINGE ..o et eeees 2
4o, TS-2205201.........cuen..ee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvnnnennn. 5x20 MM ..., 2
5 GB119-6h8x40............... Pin 6h8x40 mm ..........ccee. 2
(ST C6266C08707................ LOWET HINQE ... ettt eeees 2
T, C6266C08504................ Rear Side Plate..........ciii 1
8 TS-1503041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvnnennnn. MBX16 ....ovevvieieeieeeen, 8
10..eeee. TS-1503031......ccevnnneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccceevvvvvennnnnn. MBX14 ..., 2
12............. C6266CO08711A ............. Lower Front Side Plate...........cccoociiiiiis i 1

15



8.0 Headstock Assembly IV — Exploded View

16



8.1 Headstock Assembly IV — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W02752-1/2......... ROUNG NUL.....cooiiiiiiii 1
2 TS-1523011.....ccvvvveeenn. Hex Socket Set SCrew...........ccevvvvvvveennnnn. MBX6.......ooevvrriiiiieeiiiens 1
S C6140W02752-2/2......... Clamping PIECE .....ccouiiiii it e 1
boeiiiiiinnn, B2464 ... Bl e 4
5 C6266C02107................ PUIEY ... 1
(ST TS-1505031......cccvvnnneeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvnnnennn. MIOX25....ccoiiiiiiiieeen, 4
T C6266C02105................ BEANNG COVEN ...t et e et a e eeees 1
8 GB3452.1-125x3.55....... O-RiING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiii 125x3.55 mm................. 1
Qi BB-6208..........occeveeeiinnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccevvieeiiieiiiiiieeeeccceiiienn 6208.....coeiiiiiieeeeiien, 3
10, C6266C02106................ SPACET ittt 1
i GB894.1-40 ........cccuueee. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiii, A0 MM i, 1
12............. C6266C02723................ SPACEN ittt 4
13, C6266C02730................ Forward CIUtCh HOUSING ... et 1
14............. C6266C02302................ COMIAI ittt 1
5., C6140W02748............... Pressure Plate...........oo 2
16....ccvneenn. C6140W02747 ............... Pressure Plate........... 2
17, GB119-5x10.........cuvvvnnes Pin 5X10 MM ccovvviiviiieieieeeee 2
18, C6140W02746............... INNEI FHCHON DISC ... e 13
19............ C6140W02745............... Outer FriCtioN DiSC........ccuvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis it 11
20 C6140W02741............... AJUSEING NUL. ..o 2
21 C6266C02727.......uuvvvees SPINE SIEEVE ... 1
22 C6140W02744............... SEOP PN e 2
23 Q81-1-0.8x5x16.............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.8X5X16....cccvvviriiiinninnn. 2
25 C6266C02724................ Reverse CIUtCh HOUSING ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
26............. C6266C02301................ COMIAI it 1
27 i GB894.1-40 ........cccuuee. Circlip for Shaft..........cccoooiiiiiiis A0 MM i, 1
28 GB1096-12x50............... Flat KeY.....oooovviii 12x50 MM ....ooovvvvieiennnn. 1
29 C6266C02731................ SNAFE (1) ceveeeeiiiiei 1
30 GB119-12x70.........cvvvees Pin 12x70 MM ..o 1
3l C6240W02732............... Pressure PIECE.........oooviiiii 1
32, GB119-5x40............0uvees Pin 5X40 MM ccoovvviiiiiiiiieeeee 1
33 GB1096-12x70............... Flat KeY.....oooovviii 12X70 MM ..o, 1
4. GB119-8x25.........cvvvvnnes Pin 8X25 MM v 1
35 C6140W02733.........ceeee SIHAING RING.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
36..cccciienn. C6266C02728................ SNAF ..o 1
ICY U C6266C02722................ SNAFT ..o 1
38 TS-1503051......ccevnnneneeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccvevvvvveneennn. MBX20 .....cccvviiiiiiiieeenn, 3
39 C6140W02106............... PUMP SUPPOIT ... 1
40............. GB1096-4x16................. Flat KeY.....ooooi, AX16 MM .evveeiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
41............. DB-B4.....covvvviiiiiiiiinin, BracCKet.......cooiiiiiiii 1
43............. C6266C02740................ B Ol e 2
4............. C6266C02736................ GOV ittt eee ettt 2
45............. GB3452.1-65x3.55......... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 65x3.55 mM........ccovveeeee. 2
46............. BB-6306...........cccveeernnnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccevvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeececeiiin, 6306.....cceviiiiiieeiiieiiiiann, 3
47..cooeee... C6266C02735...........e..e SNAFE (1) ceveeeeiiiiiiieie 1
48............. C6266C02734................ GBAN ...ttt 1
49............. C6266C02733..........0eeee GBAN . ..ciiiiiiiee ittt 1
50...cccciie. C6266C02732..........ce.... GBAN ... ittt 1
51....c. C6266C02737.......uvvvvees CIICHP. ettt 1
52 C6266C02718................ SNAFE (TV)eeiiiiiiiiiiii 1
53 C6266C02720................ GBAN ... iiiiiiitee ettt 1
54.......... C6266C02719A ............. GBAN ...ttt 1
55, C6266C02103................ SIBBVE. ..t 1
56..ciiinnnnn. BB-6207......ccovieeiiiiiiinnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeccceiiin, 6207 ..o, 2
57 GB3452.1-25x2.65......... O-RING ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii 25%X2.65 MM......cccvvvveennn. 1
58...ciiiinn. C6266C02729................ Shaft (11D) «oeeveeiiiii 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
GB893.1-47 ..o, CiIrClP. e A7 MM i, 2
BB-6005........ccoceeveeeinnnnn. Ball Bearing.........coevvveeiiieiiiiiieeeeeceiiin, 6005.....ccouiiiiieeeiieiiiean, 2
C6266C02104................ SIBBVE. ..ot 1
C6266C02726................ GBAN ...ttt 1
GB1096-8x12................. Flat KeY.....ooovvii 8X12 MM v, 1
C6266C02725............... Brake Wheel ... 1
GB73-M5x8........cvvvveeeee Slotted Set SCrew...........vvvvvvivivviiiiiiiiiiinns MBEX8 ..covviviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
C6266C02741................ GBAN ...ttt 1
GB1096-10x40............... Flat Key.....oooi 10X40 MM ..ooevvieiiiiieeeen, 1
C6266C02738................ GBAN ...ttt 1
C6266C02742..........uu... GBAN ...ttt 1
GB894.1-55 ..., Circlip for Shaft..........cccooiiiiiiiiis 55mm...ii, 1
C6266C02739...........e.... SNAFE () e 1
GB1099-6x22................. Woodruff Key .......coevviiiiiiiiiiieeeiiin, BX22 MM ..o, 1
BB-6208.........ccccvveeiinnnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccevvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeecceiiien, 6208 ..., 1
C6266C02717........cvvvees GBAN ... ittt 1
C6266C02716A ............. GBAN ...ttt 1
BB-32208...........ccceeeen. Bearing ..o, 32208....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
C6266C02779................ Circlip for Shaft...........ueiiii e e 1
C6266C02715................ GBAN ...ttt 1
C6140W02733............... Clamping SIEEVE .......uvuiii it e 3
C6266C02714................ GBAN ...ciiiiiiite ettt e 1
C6266C02713................ SNAFE (V) eeeiiiiieiie 1
32308 ..ot Tapered Roller Bearing ...........cceevvveeiiieenns 32308....coiiiiiiieeeieeeiieenn 1
C6140W02108............... Shaft PIUG (V1) eeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
GB3452.1-82.5x3.55....... O-RING ccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiii 82.5x3.55 mm................ 1
C6140W02717............... HeX SOCKEL Cap SCrEW.......ci ittt ees ettt eeees 1
GB6173-M16x1.5........... NUL. .o M16X1.5....ccciiiiiiiinn. 1

18



9.0 Headstock Assembly V — Exploded View

19



9.1 Headstock Assembly V — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, TS-1505031.......ccvunneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cccovevvvvvnnnnnnn. MLOX25.....ciiiiiiieeen, 1
2 C6266C02108................ Back FIange COVEr......c.uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
e GB119-6X8 ........evvvvvnnnns Pin BX8 MM v, 1
beeiiiiiinnn G51-2A-12x1.9 .........eee O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 12x1.9 Mmoo, 4
5 GB3452.1-180x2.65....... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 18x2.65 MM.........cceeeeee. 1
B GB894.1-120 ................. Circlip for Shaft..........cccooviiiiiiis 120 MM, 1
T, C6266C02744................ Bearing Back CirClip........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
8 16024 ..., Ball Bearing.........coevvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeecceiiien, 16024 ..o, 1
(S IO C6266C02743................ Double Gear..........coooviiiii 1
10, C6266C02702................ ROUNG NUL.....cooiiiiiiii 1
11, TS-1526011................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvennennn. MI12X12 ..., 3
12............ C6266C02703................ CIICHP. ettt 1
13, GB893.1-200 ................. Circlipfor Bore ......c..ueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeas 200 MM i, 2
14, NN3026K ........ccevveeiinnnnn, Cylindrical Roller Bearing .............eeiiiiiiiies i 1
5. C6266C02704................ GBAN ... ittt 1
16, C6266C02705................ Thread SIEEVE.........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s bbb 1
17, C6266C02706................ NUL .. 1
8., GB67-M6x10..........cuvvees SCIEW..cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie MBXL0 ..o, 1
19............ C6140W02715............... FIXING Plate ..o 1
20 C6266C02707........cvvveees GBAN ...ttt 1
24............. C6266C02708-1............. ROUN NUL.....cooiiiiiiii 1
25 TS-1526021................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccceeevvvvenennnn. MI2X16 ....ccovnieiiiiieaenn, 3
26............. C6266C02708-2............. PN e 3
27 i 2268930.....ciiieeiieeiiiinnnn, BAING ..ot e 1
28 C6266C02709................ BeariNg CIrCliP.ceeeee e et 1
29 NN3030K .....oiieeiiiiiiinnnn, BAING ..ot e 1
30 C6266C02710................ ROUNG NUL.....ooi e 1
3l GB3452.1-250%5.3......... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 250x5.3 MM......ccoevvvrnnn. 1
32 C6266C02102................ Front Flange COVET .......couuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s et 1
33 C6266C02701................ SPINAIE....ciiiiiiiiiiiii 1
4. GB1096-10x40............... Flat KeY.....ooooo, 10X40 MM ..ooovvvveiiiiieeen. 1
35 GB1096-10x50............... Flat KeY.....oooooi, 10X50 MM ...ooovvvvviininennn. 2
36..ccciiinn. Q81-1-1x8x16........evueuees SPING ceviiiiiiiiiiiiii IXBXL6 .o, 6
ICY SO C6266C02711................ CIM i e 6
38 C6266C02712................ POSItIONING SCrEW.....ciiiiiiiiiii e et eeees 6
39 TS-1492021 ... Hex Cap SCreW ... M12X30 .....ccvviiiiiiiiiinnnn. 1
40.........c.. GB851-12......ccceviieenn, SplitWasher.........viiiiiiiii s 12 MM, 1
4. GB894.1-30 .......cccvvvennn. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiis 30 MM, 1
42............. GB68-M5x12..........cevvees Slotted Head Screw............cccccccvviiiiinnnnn, MBSX12 ..o, 1
43............. C6140W02776............... AJUSEING SCIEW ... 1
44............. BB-6006............ccceevrnnnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiieiiiiiiieeeeeceiiin, 6006......ccvvveiiieaiiieiiiinnn, 1
45............. GB13871-B-35x51x8......0il Seal..........cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis B-35x51x8 mm .............. 1
46............. TS-1505021 ... Hex Cap SCreW ... MLOX20 ......cccvvvviiiinnnnnn. 4
47 .o C6266C02110................ BEANNG COVEN ...t ettt a e eeees 1
48............. G51-2A-80x3.1 .......vveees Oil Seal.......coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 80X3.1 oo 1
49............. C6266C02747.......uvvvvnns SNAFt (V) coeiiiiiiii 1
50....cciine. GB894.1-35........cvvvvvnnns CIrClip.cceeeeiiiiiiiii 35 MM 2
51....c. C6266C02746................ GBAN ...ttt 1
52, BB-6205.......cccoeeiiieeiinnn, Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiieiiiiiieeeiicceiiienn 6205, 1
53 GB3452.1-25x2.65......... O-RING ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 25%X2.65 MM......cccevvveeenn. 1
54............. C6266C02748................ Shaft (VIID) coeeviiiiiiiiii 1
55, C6266C02745...........u.... GBAN ...ciiiiiiit ettt 1
56..cciinnnn. GB893.1-47 .....cceevenn. Circlipfor Bore .........uveiiiiiiiieiiiiiineeeeeeeas A7 MM i, 2
57 . BB-6005.........cccceveeeiinnn. Ball Bearing.........ccevvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeececeiiinn B6005.....ccouiiiiiieeiieeiiiean, 2
58 GB894.1-25 ..., Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooviiiiiiiis 25 MM, 1
59 C6266C02109................ SIBBVE. ..o 1



10.0 Gear Assembly — Exploded View

: =5

Q

\ %’”’“%WH

10.1 Gear Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo, C6266C08708................ SPIASH GUAI .....eueiiiiiiiiii e e 1
2 GB818-M6x8.................. SCIBW..tiiiiiee ettt ettt MBX8 ....coi i 2
< TR C6266C08702................ GAr (IN.)eeiieeeiiiiiiieie e 2M8B2T . 1
4o GB6172-M20 ................. HEeX NUL.......ooiiiiiiiee e M20 ... 1
5 GB97.2-20 ......cvvvvviininnnns Washer ..o, 20 MM i, 1
[ T C6266C08101................ QUAIANT. ...t e e e 1
T C6266C02776................ BOIE ettt s e 1
< T C6140W08703............... NUE COVET ...ttt es oa bbb e e e e e e s bb e e e e e e e aaes 1
9 C6140W08702............... GeAr Saft....... i e 1
10.iceiec.n. C6140W08301............... SPlINE SIEEVE ...t e 1
I T C6266C08102................ GAr (IN.)eeiiieiiiiiiiieee e 2MOT7T . i 1
120, C6266C08701................ WASKET .. e 1
13, GB119-8n6x20............... PN e 8nN6x20 mm .......ccceeeeeee. 1
1., C6140W08704............... POSITION NUL.....eeeiiiiiiei et e 1
15, C6266C08703................ GaAr (IN.)eeiieeii ittt 2MBIT . i 1
16..eeeeeee... C6266C08704................ GAr (IN.)eeiiieii ittt 2M57T i 1
16-2.......... C6266C08716................ GAr (IN.)eeieeeiiiiiiiieie e 2MB9T .o 1
16-3.......... C6266C08717-63........... GAr (IN.)eeiiiei ittt 2MB3T . 1
16-4.......... C6266C08717-90........... GAr (IN.)eeiiieei ittt 2MO0T .. 1
16-5.......... C6266C08717-78........... Gar (IN.)eeiieei it 2M78T i 1

21



11.0 Gear Box Assembly | — Exploded View

11.1 Gear Box Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W05504............... (0] o] 01T GO0 V=T ST PTT PP PRI 1
2 TS-1534032....cccvvvennnnnn. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MBX10 .....ccvveiiiiiininn, 14
e TS-1490011.........ccc. HexX Cap SCreW .......ccoovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee MBX12 ....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiienn, 9
bieiiiiiinnn C6140W05A729............. BaCK COVEN ..o 1
B C6140WO05A101............. Feed BOX CaStiNg.......ccoeuuuuuiiiieaiiiiiiiii e aeeeeiiiia e eeibi e eeeeeees 1
T, C6266C05765J............... Side Splash Guard..........ccccccvviiiiiiiii 1
10, C6140W05A728............. Bolt With Washer ... 3
1. G38-2A-M12x1.5............ HexX Cap SCreW ........coovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieee M12X1.5 ..., 1
12,0, TS-2360121................... WaSher ..., 12 MM, 1
3., GB118-10x50...........uvves Taper PiN ... 10X50 MM ....covvvvviinnnnnn. 2
14............ TS-1506051................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvennnnnn. M12X40 ..o, 2
5. C6266C05768................ Panel ..o 2
16............. C6266C-05501 .............. GASKEL ...eeviiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
17, C6266C-05502 .............. GASKEL ...eeeiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 2

22



12.0 Gear Box Assembly Il — Exploded View

23



12.1 Gear Box Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W05109............... SHAING BIOCK ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 7
2 C6140WO05A701............. SNAF ..o 2
CTUTTT C6140WO05A105............. Ratio Change ROCKET .........coiiiiiiiii s e 1
b C6140W05709............... ROCKEr Shaft........cooviiiiiii 2
5 GB119-5x14..........cuvvnnes Pin o 5X14 MM ccovvviiiiiiiiiieeeee 6
B C6140W05720............... ROIEE . 6
T, C6140WO05A708............. CaIM it e 1
8 C6140WO05AT708............. RoOIler Shaft ... 1
(S JUTTRT C6140W05702............... SNAFT ..o 1
10, C6140W05A108............. ROCKET .. 1
1. C6140WO05A710............. SNAF ..o 1
12............. GB1099-5x19..........0uuees Woodruff KeY ..o, 5X19 MM cccovvviiiiiiiiiinnn, 6
3., C6140W05707 .......cvvvees SNAFT..ceiiiiiie e 1
14............. C6140WO05A711............. SNAFT ..o 1
15............ GB119-6x14.........cvvvvnnes Pin 6X14 MM ..coovvviiiiiiiiinnnn, 2
16............. C6140W05A110............. SNAFT .. 1
17, C6140WO05A106............. UPPEI ROCKET ... et 1
8., C6140W05712............... SNAF ..o 2
19, GB894.1-16 ........cccuue. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiiiiis 16 MM, 1
20 C6140WO05A717............. CaIM it 1
21 SB-5MM......cvviiiiiiiiiieeee Steel Ball.........ooovvvvvviiiiiiiii S5MMuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 6
22 C6140WO05A719............. PUIBY ... 2
23 TS-1523021......cccceee SEESCIEW .coovviviiiiiiiiiiiii MBX8 ....oeviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 2
24............ Q81-1-0.6x4x20............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.6x4x20 mMM..........cc.... 4
25 C6140WO05A718............. PoSItioning COIUMIN ....couuuiii s e 1
26............. C6140W05109............... SHAING BIOCK ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
27 i G51-2A-25x2.4 ........uueee O-RING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 25X2.4 MM .o, 3
28 C6140WO05AT716............. Handle AXIE........ooooiiii 1
30 C6140W05A112............. ROCKET ..o 1
3l C6140WO05A721............. SNAF ..o 1
32, C6140W05A722............. SNAF ..o 1
33 C6140W05A111............. ROCKET ..o 1
4. C6140W05A725............. CaIM it e 1
35 C6140W05A723............. SNAF ..o 1
36..cccciienn. C6140W05A501............. GASKEL ...eeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
ICY SRR C6140W05A115............. FrONt COVET ... 1
38 TS-1505041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvninnnn. M1OX30 ....ccvvniiiieiiieeenn, 6
39 GB118-8x50.........c0vvvnnes Pin 8X50 MM oo 2
40............. C6266CGBA40.............. Oll SIGE GIASS ....cevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
41............. C6140W05721............... SNAF ..o 1
42, C6140WO05A727............. HeX SOCKEt Cap SCrEW.......oi it iees ettt 1
43............. C6266C05301A-7 .......... Gearbox Label Panel.........cccccccciii v 1
4............. TS-1531012........cccce. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ M3X6 ..o, 6
45, C6140WO05A704............. POSItIONING DISC....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ettt eeees 1
46............. GB68-M6x12..........cuvvees Slotted Head Screw............ccccccccvviiiinnnnn, MBX12 ..., 6
47 C6140WO05A104............. LEVEI SUPPOIT ...ttt e et e e e eeeea s 1
48............. C6140W05705............... LBV .. 2
49......cc.... SB-10MM.........cooeiiii, Steel Ball.........ooovvvvviiiiiiiii 10 MM, 3
50...ccccine. Q81-1-1.6x8x28............. SPING ceviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.6X8X28.....ccevvviiiiiiiiin, 3
51....cc. GB73-M12x14................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, M12X14 .....ccovvvviiiiiiiinnn, 3
52 C6140WO05706............... DISC. i 2
53 GB819-M5x12................ Cross Recessed Head Screw................... MBSX12 ..o, 3
54............. C6140W05A108............. COMIAT et 1
55 C6140WO05A713............. POSItIONING DISC.....ceiiiiiiiiiiiii e et 1
56..ccccinnnnn. C6140WO05A107............. LEVEI SUPPOIT «.ceeneieiii ettt ee e et e et e e e ene e 1
57 C6140W05714............... LBV .. 1



Index No.

Part No.

C6140W05715..
C6140W05A724
C6140W05A113
C6140W05308..
C6140W05A307
C6140W05306..

Description Size Qty

(@40 177 SO PP 1
POSItIONING DiSC.....cciiiiiiiiiiiii e et 1
LEVEI SUPPOIT ..ttt ee e et e e e et eeeae e 1
HaNdIE Pan@l .......ooouiiiiiie s e 1
HaNdIe PanEl .......oooviiiiiii s et 1
HaNdIe Pan@l .......cooviiiiii s e 1

25



13.0 Gear Box Assembly Il — Exploded View

26



13.1 Gear Box Assembly Ill — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T GB5783-M12x20............ Hexagon Head Bolt.............ccccvvvviiiinnnnnn, M12X20 ..., 1
2 GB851-A12x40.............. SplitWasher.........cccccocciiiiiiiiiii, AL2X40.........ccoiii, 1
e C6140W05A730............. SNAFE (1) eeeeiiiiiiiiiii 1
4o, C6266C05772J.............. BEANNG COVEN ...ttt ettt a e eeees 1
5 G51-1-B35x50x8............ Oil Seal......ccoovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiii B-35X50X8........cceeiiinnn. 2
Boreeeeeeee, BB-6305........cccvvvvviiinnn. Ball Bearing..........ccooveevev 25X62X17 oo 1
T, GB894.1-25 ..., Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiiiiis 25 MM, 3
8 C6140W05731............... Double Gear..........coooviiii 1
i, BB-6203.......ccoieiiieiiiinnn, Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiieiiiiiieeeeecceiiien, 17x40x12 mm................ 7
10, C6140W05732..........e... GBAN ...ttt 1
11 BB-6205.........ccevvvviennn. Ball Bearing...........cooovvveve 25X52X15...ccciiiiiiiiiiiie 1
12............. C6140W05127 ............... SPACEN ittt 3
3., C6140W05733..........eeee Double Gear..........coooviiiii 2
14............. BB-6005...........cccvvvvrrenn. Ball Bearing..........ccoooveviee 25X4TX12. i 4
5. C6140W05736............... SPACEN ittt 2
16............. GB1099-4x16................. Woodruff KeY .....ooovveiii, AX16 MM .evveviiiiiiiiiiiinnes 1
17, C6140W05A735............. SNAFE (V) eeieiiiiiiiii 1
8., C6140W05A738............. SNAFE (VD) o 1
19............ C6140W05737 .....vvvvvnnnes THIPIE GRAI ... utiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ebebb bbb 1
20 C6140W05739............... GBAN ...ttt 1
21 C6140W05743............... SNAFE (VITT) e 1
22, 16006 .....covvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn, Bearing ........cooo 30X55X9 .coviiiiiiiiiiieeee 2
23 C6140W05740............... SPACEN ittt 2
24............ BB-51106..........cccevvrrennn. Thrust Bearing..............eevvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiinninn. 30X47X1L..cccvviiiiiiiiieienn, 2
25 C6140WO05A117............. Flange SIEEVE ... e 1
28 C6266C05773J.............. SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
29 C6266C05741J.............. BEANNG COVEN ...t et a e eeees 1
30 C6140W05742............... ROUND NUL.....ooiiiiiiiii 2
3l C6140W05119............... SNAFE .. 1
32 GB117-6x40.........couvvnn.e. Taper PiN ... 6X40 MM ..o, 4
33 G38-4A-M16x1.5............ PIUG oo M16X1.5.. ..o, 2
34 C6140W05128............... BEANNG COVEN ... ettt e e eeees 1
35 BB-6303........cccevvvviiinnnn. Ball Bearing..........ccooeeeein 17X47X14......ccovviiiiiinnnn 1
36..ccccinnn. C6140W05A762............. SNAFE (1) ceeeeeiiiiiiiie e 1
CY SO C6140W05763............... GBAN ...ttt 1
38 C6140W05764............... GBAN ...ttt 1
39 C6140W05125............... SIBBVE. ..o 1
40............. C6140W05751............... SIBBVE. ..t 2
41............. C6140W05A752............. AJUSEWASNET ... 4
42............. C6140W05A754............. SNAFE (TV)eeiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
43............. C6140W05A759............. GBAN ...ttt 1
4............. C6140W05758............... GBAN ...ciiiiiiit ettt e 1
45............. C6140W05757 ......vvvveees GBAN ...ttt 1
46............. C6140WO05A734............. POSItioNING SIEEVE......coouiiiiiii s e 2
47 GB75-M8x10.................. Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn, MBX10 ...covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 2
48............. C6140W05756............... GBAN ...ttt 1
49............. C6140W05755............... GBAN ...ttt 1
50....ccciie. C6140W05753............... GBAN ...ttt 1
52 C6140W05750............... GBAN ...ttt 1
53 C6140WO05A748............. GBAN ...ttt 1
54.......... C6140W05A124............. SIBBVE. ..t 1
55, C6140W05747 ......ovvvveees GBAN ...ttt 1
56....ccc.... C6140W05746............... GBAN ...ttt 1
57 C6140W05745............... SNAFE (IX)eeiiieiiiiiiieeie 1
58..cciiiin. C6140W05A744............. SIBBVE. ..ot 1
59 C6266C05121W ............ Flange SIEBVE ... s e 1



Index No.

Part No.

G51-1-B-25x40x%7...........

C6140W05120.
C6140W05126.
BB-6304...........
C6140W05761.

C6266C05760W ............

GB879-6x25.....

C6266C05770W ............

C6140W05122.

C6266C05130J

GB71-M6x10....
BB-6002...........

C6266C05774J
C6266C05123J

Description Size Qty
Oil Seal......ueiiiiiiiiiiiiii B-25x40x7 mm .............. 1
Shaft CONNECION .....couuiiiiii et e 1
BEANNG COVEN ...t et a e eeees 1
Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiieiiiiiieeeeeeceiiin, 20X52X15. ..., 1
DOUDIE GBA ... ..ttt e 1
ShAft (1) oo e 1
Straight Pin ... 6X25 MM ...coiiiiiiiiiiien, 1
SN . e 1
SIBBVE. ..t e 1
Oil SPIash RING ....coooviiiii e e 2
Slotted Set SCreW.........evvveeiieeiiiiiiieeeeeeees MBX10 .....coeviiiiiiieeeeeeeas 2
Ball Bearing.........ccevvveeiiieiiiiinieeeeecceiiienn 15X32X9 .ooieiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
SIBBVE. .. e 1
SIBBVE. .. e 1

28



14.0 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — Exploded View

29



14.1 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly — Parts List

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
C6266C04101A ............. SAAAIE ..o 1
GB73-M10x16................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, MLOX16 .....covvvviriiiiinnnnnn. 1
C614W04503...........eeeee WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
GB819-M5x16................ Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw ............ M5X16 ....cooeiiiiiiiieeeieeeas 8
C6140W04107 .........ev.es LIiNING Plate ......coooiiiiiii 1
C6140W04718............... Clamping Plate.......couuuuiii e e 1
C6140W04720............... Clamping Plate.......oouuiuiii e e 1
TS-1506061................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvinennnn. MI12X45.....ccoiiiiiiieienn, 4
TS-1540081 ..., HEeX NUL....oooiiiii M2, 4
GB85-M10x35................ Square Set SCrew ........ccvevveveviiieeieinieeennn, MI1OX35....ccoiieiiiiieeeenn, 4
C6266C04503................ WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
1440R04788................... SEOP PN e 1
1440R04507 ...........cce.... StOP PIN CAP.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiet e 1
GB83-M12x70............... Square Cap BOlt.........ccvvvviiiiiiiiii, M12X70 ..., 1
GB70-M12x55................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoevevvvvnnennnn. MI2X55 ..., 8
GB119-8x60.............eee.s Pin 8X60 MM ..o, 2
C6140W04713............... Front Clamping Plate............ooooiiiiiiiiies e 2
C6140W04712............... LOCKING PIAE ... e 1
GB119-8n6x20............... Pin 8NBX20 .......ccvvviiiiiiiiinnn, 1
GB68-M6x22.................. Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBX22 ....coviiiiiiiiiiieeiieeas 2
C6140W04715............... SWILCN SEAL......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
C6140W04711............... LiNe PIPe...ccoiiiiiiii e 1
C6140W04106............... PIUG o 1
C6140W04720............... Back Clamping BIOCK ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
GB119-8n6x10............... Pin 8NBX10 ....ccvvviviiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
C6266C04503................ WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
C6140W04504............... WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
C6266C04756T.............. Lever SNaft..........oooiiii 1
C6266C04757T....couunnnee LEVELN SIBBVE ... e 1
GB818-M4x8........c.ouuuen.. Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw ............ MAX8 ... 3
C6266C04306................ PaNel . 1
GB819-M5x12................ Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw ............ M5X12 ..o 1
GB119-3n6x10............... Pin 3NBXL0 ..ccciviiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 1
C6266C04725.........cuveeee (00 )V PP P PP P PP PPPPPPPP 1
C6266C04724J.............. SIBBVE. ..ot 1
C6266C04754J.............. Handle ... 1
GB73-M8x10.................. Slotted Set SCrew.........cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn. MBX10 ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1
Q81-1-0.8x6x12............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.8X6X12....ccvvvvviiiiiininnnn. 1
C6266C04733.........oee.... POSItIONING PiN ....ee s e 1
C6266C04720................ (000] o1 T=To! (o] TP 1
GB819-M5x14................ Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw ............ MBEX14 ..o 3
GB812-M18x1.5............. Round NUt........cooooiii, M18X1.5 ..., 2
C6266C04719................ (000] o1 T=To! (o] TP 1
C6266C04718................ L@l SPIING..ccuteeiiieiiiiiie s et eeees 1
C6266C04735D ............. Dial (INCHES) ...ccoeiiiiiiiii 1
C6140W04107 ............... Screw Support (serial #101129ZH0005 and lower) ............ccoeeevvennnn. 1
C6266C04107JA............ Screw Support (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher)..............ccc.ueee.. 1
GB1155-6.......cvvvvvviinnnnns Oll CUP.coiiiiiiiiiiiii BMM . 1
GB70-M8x45.................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvnnnnnnn. MBXA5 ..., 4
C6266C04109J.............. Sleeve (serial #101129ZH0005 and IOWEN) .......ccceveeiviiiiniieeiiieeiiinnnn. 1
C6266C04109................ Sleeve (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher)..........ccccovveiiiiiiiiieninnnnnn. 1
GB1099-5x7.5x19........... Woodruff KeY ..o, 5X7.5X19....cccvviiiiiiiiiinnn 1
C6266C04726J.............. SNAF ..o 1
GB117-4X35......ccccvvneee Taper PiN ... AX35mMm .. 1
C6266C04705...........ee.e SNAF ..o 8
C6266C04103................ SIBBVE. ..ot 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
C6266C04304YA........... Nut (INCh threads) ... e 1
GB1096-5x40................. Flat Key.....ooo 5X40 MM ccoovvvviiiiiiiieeeee, 1
C6266C04701A ............. Lead Screw (inch threads)..........oouviiiiiiiies et 1
51103 .o, Thrust Bearing..........ccooveeeiiieiiiiiinieeeieeeans 17X30X9 oo 2
C6266C04110................ BracCKet.......cooviiiiiiii 1
GHB1340-84.................. Taper PiN ... 8x40 MM ..o 2
TS-1504041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccceeevvvvnnnnnnn. MBX20 ....coviiiiiiiiiieeee, 2
GB1155-6.......cvvvvvviinnnns Oll CUP.coviiiiiiiiiiii BMM . 1
C6266C04702................ WaASKET L. 1
GB812-M14x1.5............. Round NUL.......coooviiiii M14X1.5......ccceiiiiin, 2
C6266C04501................ WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
C6266C04727................ GIbD SettiNg SCrEW......uuuiii it e 1
C6266C04728................ Cross Slide GibD.......ooovvviiiiiiiii 1
C6266C04102A ............. CroSS SlIde.....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
C6266C04704................ SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
TS-1505071......ccovnnneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvennnnnn. M1OX45.....ooiieiiiieeenn, 2
C6140W04714............... (00 )V PP PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPP 1
GB818-M5x8.........cvvvnnes Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MBEX8 ...cviviiiiiiiiiiiii 2
GB70-M10x75................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccveevvvneninnnn. MLOX75 ..o, 1
GB73-M8x40.................. Slotted Set SCrew........cccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, MBX40 ......covvviiiiiiiiiiiinn, 1
GB119-6X35.......ccuvvvvnnns Pin 6X35 MM ..covvviiiiiiiiiiee, 1
C6266C04703...........ee.ee SPIasSh GUAN .........coevviiiiiiiiiie 1
GB65-M6x12.................. Slotted Socket Cap SCrew............cccceeeeee.. MBX12 ......oceviiieiiiieiiiienns 2
C6266C04727................ Gib AQJUSEING SCIEW .....eeiiiiiiiieiiiie et e 1
GB818-M6X8..........cuvvees Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MBX8 .....ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 7
C6266C04502A ............. GASKEL ..ot 1
C6266C04729A ............. GOV ittt eee ettt 1
51104 oo, Bearing (serial #111105ZH0006 and higher)...........ccccevviiiniiieiiieenns 2

31



15.0 Brake Assembly — Exploded View

32



15.1 Brake Assembly — Parts List

Index No.

Part No.

C6266C22705................
GB70-M6x14..................
C6266C22704................

TS-2311121

C6266C22103................

TS-1504041

C6266C22706................
C6266C22104................

TS-1504041
GB91-3x20 .

C6266C22707................

GB879-6x45

C6266C22101................
C6266C22101................
C6266C22102................
C6266C22102................

TS-1524041
TS-1524041

Q81-1-2.5X18X80..........
Q81-1-2.5X18X80..........
C6266C26702................
C6266C26702................
C6266C22105................
C6266C22105................

TS-1505051
TS-1505051
GB879-6x45
GB879-6x45
TS-1503051
TS-1503051

C6266C22708C. .............
C6266C22708D..............
C6266C22703C.............
C6266C22703D..............
GB869-M6x10................

TS-1504041
TS-1504041

Description Size Qty
Brake Belt.........coooviiiiiiii 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvvnnnnnnn. MBX14 ..., 4
BOlt ... 1
HEX NUL......ooiiiiiiiee e ML2.oiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 2
Braking Belt SUPPOIT ......uveeiiiii s e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvinnnnnn. MBX20 ..., 3
Brake BIOCK...........coviiiiiiiiii 1
FOTK o 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccceeevvvvninennn. MBX20 ..., 1
Cotter PiN.....coovvvviiiiiiii 3X20MM ccoviiiiiiiiiiinen, 1
CleVIS PiN..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
SPring PiN ... 6X45 MM ...cooeiiiiiiin, 1
Support (for 80" Lathe) ......ccooviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 2
Support (for 1207 Lath@) .....ccoeeeiiiiiiiiieeiiies e 4
Brake Support (for 80" Lathe) ...........eeiiiies coiiiiiiiiieeeiceeiie e 2
Brake Support (for 120" Lathe) .........ueciiiis o 4
Hex Socket Set SCrew...........ccccevvvvvvveeennn. MBX8 ....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 2
Hex Socket Set SCrew..........cccovvvvvvveenennn. MBX8B4 .....covvvviviiiiiiiiiin, 4
Spring (for 80" Lathe) ..........cccvvvveiiiiiiiiaens 2.5x18x80 mm............... 2
Spring (for 120" Lathe) .........ccccceeiviieeiiees 2.5x18x80 mm............... 4
Screw (for 80”7 Lathe)........oooiiiiiiiiin e 2
Screw (for 1207 Lathe) ... e 4
Brake Support (for 80" Lathe) ..........ueeviiies veviiiiiiieeeeeii e 3
Brake Support (for 1207 Lathe) .........ccoviees voiiiiiiiiecei e 6
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ................... MIOX35 ....ooeiiiiiiiiiiee, 3
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw ................... MIOX35 ....ooeiiiiiiiiiieen, 6
Spring Pin (for 80" Lathe) ...........ccooeeeiiee 6X45 MM ...ooooiiiiiiiiinnn, 3
Spring Pin (for 120" Lathe) .............ccceeeeee. 6X45 Mm ...cooooiiiiiiiienn, 3
Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80" Lathe)...... MBX20 .....cceviiiiiiieeaiieeas 4
Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" Lathe).... M6X20 ............eevieeiiieens 8
Pedal (for 80" Lathe Only) ........ccooeiiiiiiiiiies i 1
Pedal (for 120”7 Lathe only) ........ccouuviiiiiies o 2
Shaft (for 80" Lathe only)........c..uuuiiiiiiiiiiin e, 1
Shaft (for 120" Lathe only) ...........eoiiiiiiiiiis i 1
RIVEL .o MBX10 ... 4
Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 80" Lathe)...... MBX20 .....coeviiiiiiiieaiieeas 8
Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 120" Lathe).... M8X20 ..........ccevveeeiieenns 16

33



16.0 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly — Exploded View

S~
rITLL ‘

)
NED

LW
YED

=y
HEETIIC
‘(’f{t'!.
%‘6, &
(36
eI
A TG

W

o

-,

o

O—({{
¥,

&
#:
it

PR \ =

34



16.1 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C04104................ ReVOIVING PIALE ... e 1
2 TS-1540081 ... HEX NUL....oooiiii M2, 4
I AT C6266C04706................ COMPOUNT SCIBW....ccetitiieeeieieeitiia e e et e ees b e e e e e eeaba e e aaeeeereaanas 4
b C6266C04707.......cuvvnnes Shaft (serial #100710ZH0002 and IOWEr).. .......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
................. C6266C04707K-1 ..........Shaft (serial #101129ZH0003 and higher) ..........cccccccccivirviiiinnnnnnn 1
5 C666C04758J................ HaNAIe ... 2
Booeerrriieen GB891-B25.........cevvvvenes CIrCliP.cceeeiiiiiiiiii B25 ... 1
T, GB819-M5x12................ Cross Recessed Flat Head Screw............ MBEX12 ..ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
8 C6266C04757J.............. HaNAIe ... 1
(S IO C6140W04110............... Dial ..o 1
10, C6140W04739.........ce.ee Leaf SPriNg......ccooviiiiiiii 1
1. C6266C04736A ............. Dial (INCHES) ...coeiiiiiiiiie 1
12, BB-51104........cccevvveinnnnn. Thrust Bearing..........ccovvveeiiieiiiiinieeeeeeeas 20X35X10...cuuuiiieaiiienns a2
3. GB117-4X25........cuvvvvnnnns Taper PiN ... AX25 .. 2
14............. CL1640zX-0221............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew..........cccccvvvvvvvennnnn. MSX14 ..., 3
5. C6140W04111A............. BEAING ..o 1
16............. GB1099-5x7.5x19........... Woodruff KeY ....ooooveiiiii, 5X7.5X19....cccvviiiiiiiiiinnn. 1
17, C6266C04734JA............ Lead Screw (INCh) .....oooviiiiii 1
8., C6266C04301A ............. NUL (INCN) oo 1
19............ GB77-M12x70................ Hex Socket Set SCrew..........cccccvvvvvvveenennn, M12X70 ...cccvviiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
21 GB1155-10 ......vvvvvvvnnnnns Oll CUP.coviiiiiiiiiiii 10 MM 1
22 i C6266C04105................ Longitudinal Slide (serial #100710ZH0002 and lower) .............ccceeu. 1
................. C6266C04105K .............Longitudinal Slide (serial #1011297H0003 and higher).................... 1
23 GB1155-6.......cvvvvvviinnnnns Oll CUP.covviiiiiiiiiii BMM.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 3
24............. C6266C04717.......cuuvvees SlHde GiD oo 1
25, C6266C04716................ AJUSE SCIBW ... 1
26............. GB73-M10x20................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, MLOX20 .......ccvvvvviiininnnn. 2
27 i C6140W04727 ......vvvvenns WaASKET L. 1
28 C6140W04728............... POSItIoNING SIEEVE......coouiiiiiiieei s e 1
29 C6266C04708J.............. T OOl POSE. ...ttt bbb 1
30, GB83- M16x50............... Square Cap BOlt.........ccovvvviviiiiiii, M16X50 ........ccovviieennn, 12
3l C6266C04715................ POSItIONING PiN ... e 1
32, Q81-1-1.6x8x100........... SPIING ceiiiiiiiiiii it 4
33 C6266C04712................ SPHNE. i 1
34 C6266C04709...........ee.e FIANGE DiSC ... 1
35 C6140W04732........cuu.ee B Ol e 1
36 TS-1504031........ccunn..eee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvnneennn. MBXL6 ..., 2
37 C6266C04710................ AdJUSTING WASHET ... e 1
38 Q81-1-3x32x55........uueee SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 3x32x55 mm..........oooe. 1
39 C6266C04711................ Handle ... 1
40............. GB119-5n6x32............... Pin 5n6x32 MM .......ccovvvrennn. 1
41............. C6266C04106................ LEVEI SUPPOIT ...ttt ee et e e e e e e eea s 1
42, GB117-4x40........ccouunn... Taper PiN ... AX4A0 MM i 1
43............. GB73-M12x14................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, M12X14 .....ccovvvvviiiiiiinnn, 1
4............. SB-19 . Steel Ball.........cooovvvvviiiiiii 19 MM, 1
45, C6266C04713................ L070] o] 0 =To1 (o] S TP UPPTTTT 1
46............. C6266C04714................ L070] 5] 0 =Tox (o] ST TPTPTTT 1
VS C6266C04752JA............ Handle Seat (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) ..........cccccceeiiiiiiiiieenns 1
48............. GB68-M3x6........cccvvvennn. Slotted Head Screw (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)...M3x6 ......... 1
49............. C6266C04758T.............. Locking Nut (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher) .........cccccviiiiiiiiiniieenns 1
50 GB1096-5x12................. Flat Key (serial #0811ZH0352 and higher)...5x12 mm ..................... 1
51....c. TS-2360121 ..., FlatWasher.............coooo, 12 MM, 4
52 C6266C045086................ WIPE Plate. ... 1
53 TS-1533052.......ccccce. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MBEX16 ...ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 4
54 C6266C04707K-2 .......... T-Groove Block (serial #1011297H0003 and higher) ........ccccccceeeeee. 1

35



17.0 Apron Assembly | — Exploded View

36



17.1 Apron Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C06101................ APFON CASHING cevvvniieeeie ettt eeeeeit e e e e e e eeee 1
2 TS-1524051 ... Socket Set SCrew..........cvvvvvviviiiiiiiiiinnnnn. MBX20 .....ccevviiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
e C6266C06506................ GASKEL ...eeeiiiiiiieiiieieeee e 3
beeiiiiiinn C6140W06750............... BaCK COVEN ...cooiiiiiiiiii 1
S5 GB68-M6x12..........ceveees Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBX12 .....covvviiiiiiiiiiiienn, 8
6. GB3452.1-8.75x1.8G ........... O-RING ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 8.75x1.8G......ccvvvvviiinnnn. 1
T, GB68-M6x10..........cevvees Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBX10 ....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 4
8 C6140W06731............... COVET ettt eeee et 1
(S TR GB71-M6x10........cceee..... Slotted Set SCrew.........cccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn. MBX10 ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 1
10, C6266C06717................ POSItIONING SCrEW.....cciiiiiiiiii e et 1
1. GB1096-6x14................. Pin BXLAMM oo, 1
12............. C6140W06715............... BIOCK ..o 1
20 C6140W06302............... HaUf NUL. ..o 1
21 C6140W06107............... UPPEEN NUL .o e 1
22 C6140W06108............... LOWEE NUL ..ot 1
23 C6140W06759............... GID i 1
24............. TS-1540071......ccccee. HEX NUL....oooiiiii MLO...oooiiiiiii, 2
25 C6140W06758............... Cylindrical ENd SEt SCreW .......c.uuuuiiiiiiiiiis e 1
26............. GB119-12x25..........cuveeee Pin 12x25mm ..., 2
27 i GB73-M10x25................ Slotted Set SCrew.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, MLOX25 ......covvviiiiiiiiinnn, 1
28 GB894.1-30 .......cccvvvenn. Circlip for Shaft..........cccooiiiiiiiiis 30 MM ., 1
29 C6140WO06755............... WaASKET L. 1
30 C6266C06105................ PoSItioning BIOCK.........ccuuuiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
31l GB117-6X35......ccccvvnnnen Taper PiN ... 6X35 MM ... 1
32 C6266C06106................ LEVEI SUPPOIT ..ttt ee e et e et e et eeeae e 1
33 TS-1503041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvnnenennn. MBX16 ....oveviieiiiieeeee, 2
4. Q81-1-1.2x8x22.............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.2x8x22 mm................. 1
35 GB119-8x15.........cvvvvnnes Pin 8XA5 MM v 1
36a........... TS-1524051........covvee. Hex Socket Set SCrew...........ccevvvvvvveennnnn. MBX20 .......cevvvviiiieiiiienns 2
36b........... GB6172-M8........cvvvvvnnes HeX NUL.......oooo, M8 . 2
ICY SO C6266C06711J.............. Control HANAIE .........covvviiiiiiiiiiiit 1
38 GB117-5%30......ccccvvnnnnnen Taper PiN ..o 5x30Mm ..o 1
39 C6266C06710................ POSItIoNING SIEEVE......coouiiiiii s e 1
40............. SB-10MM.........oooeeiii, Steel Ball.........ccooovvviviiiii 10 MM 1
41............. Q81-1-1.5x8x35.............. SPING ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.5x8x35 mm................. 1
42............. GB73-M12x14................ Slotted Set SCrew..........cccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnn, M12X14 .....cccovvvviiiiininnn, 1
43, C6266C06A780 ............. POSItioNING SIEEVE......coouiiiii s e 1
4............. C6140W06716............... BOlt ... 1
45............. C6140W06725............... SNAFt (V1) e 1
46............. C6140W06303Y............. SIBBVE. ..ttt 1
47 GB119-5x60............ceeees Pin 5X60 MM ..oovvvviiiieiieeeeee. 1
48............. C6140W02799............... HaNAIe ... 1
49............. C6266C06104................ SIBBVE. .ot 1
50...cccccine. M27XL.5..ccccovviiiiiiiiininnn. Ol Sight GIass ..., M27X1.5 ..., 1
51...i. C6140W06760............... FrONt COVET ... 1
52 GB65-M6x10.................. Slotted Socket Cap Screw..........ccoeeeeeeeeees MBX10 .....ceevviiiiiieeeeieeas 4
53 C6266C06713................ PUMP COVEN ..o 1
54........... C6266C06505................ GASKEL ...ceeiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
55, C6266C06504................ GASKEL ...eeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
56.....ccc... YO1-1A-8 .o, NUL . M8, 1
57 C6266C06727..........ue... SIBBVE. ..ot 1
58 T3M.iiiii Copper PIPe.....covvviiiiiiiiii @6x0.75x450 mm .......... 1
59 C6266C06726................ VAUV, L.ttt e 1
60............. C6266C06714................ AJUSEING BOIL ... 2
61l............. Q81-1-0.3x3x12............. SPING ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiii 0.3X3X12..ccciviiiiiiiiiiiienn, 2
62............. SB-5MM......ovviiiiiiiiiiiinnns Steel Ball.........oovvvvviviiiii S5MMuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine 4



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
C6266C06715................ OIl PUNFIEI it 1
C6266C06107................ PUMP e 1
GB65-M6x12.................. Slotted Socket Cap Screw..........ccoeeeeeeeeee MBX12 ....coveiiiiiiiiieeeeieeas 3
G51-2A-20xX2.4 .......uuvees O-RING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 20X2.4 MM oo, 1
C6266C06712J.............. PiStON RO .....ccoiiiiiiiii 1
Q81-1-1.2x19x70........... SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.2x19x70 mm............... 1
1440R4783........ccevvvveen. UL e 1
C6266C06502................ GASKEL ...eeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
C6266C06103................ BULEON COVEI .. 1
TS-1504021................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvneeennn. MBX12 ..., 6
GB38-2-M12x1.5............ Drain Plug.......cccoooiiiiiii M12X1.5.....cccceiiiiin, 1
C6266C06725................ SNAF .. 1
C6266C06109................ ROCKET .. 1
C6266C06724................ WaASHET L. 1
GB894.1-15.........couueeen. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiiis IS5MM., 1
C6266C06721................ RO .. 1
G51-2A-12x1.9 .........e.ee O-RING ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 12x1.9 MM ..oovvvvennnnnnnn. 1
C6266C06723................ SIBBVE. ..ot 1
C6266C06722................ BlOCK .. 1
BB-606 ........covveeiieiiiinnn. Bearing ......ccooeeuuiiiiiiieei e BX17X6 MM 1
GB119-6x14..........evvvvees Pin 6X14 MM ..oovvvviiiiiiiiennne 1
GB75-M5x16.................. Slotted Socket Set Screw............cccevvveeee. MSX16 .......cevvvieiiiieeiiiens 1
GB119-8n6x45............... Pin 8NBX45 ... 1
C6266C06110................ Positioning BIOCK..........cooooii 1
C6140W06116............... BracCKet DISC........coiieiiei i 1
GB119-6X25.........cvvvvenes Pin BX25 MM ..oovvviiiiiiiiiine 1
C6140W06761............... DAl e 1
C6140W06769............... Leaf SPriNG......ccooviiiiiiii 1
C6140W06767 ............... LOCK KNOD ... 1
C6140W06768............... Eccentric Shaft...........ccoovvi 1
GB119-3x12........cevvvvnnes Pin 3XL2 MM e 1
C6266C06762................ Gear (INCN) ..cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
C6266C06117................ Bracket (INCH)......ooooiiiii e e 1
TS-1504111.................. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccoveevvvnennnennn. MBX5E5 ..., 3
GB119-12n6x40............. Pin 12n6x40 mm.................. 1
C6266C06501................ GASKEL ...eeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
GB117-4x18.........cevvvnnes Taper PiN ... AXL8 ..o 1
GB68-M6x12...........evveee Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ MBX12 ....ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiienn, 4
C6140W06109............... Handle Seat ... 1

38



18.0 Apron Assembly Il — Exploded View

39



18.1 Apron Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W06738............... AP ittt 1
2 GB6172-M12 ..........uvvees Hex Flat NUt..........ccooiii ML12..., 1
e GB78-M12x60................ HeX Set SCrew ........ccvvvvviiiiiiii M12X60 ........ccoveeeeeeeennn, 1
4o, TS-1504041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccovvvvvvennnnnn. MBX20 ....ccveiiiiiiiiieeeen, 3
5 C6140W06111............... FlaNge e 1
B G51-2A-90x3.1 .......eveeees O-RING ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiii 90x3.1 MM .cccvvvveeriennnnn. 1
T GB68-M5x12.................. Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ M5X12 ..o 1
8 C6140W06739............... AJUSEING CIFCHP ©eee e et eeens 1
(S TR 30502/P6-25x52x15....... Bearing .......ccoocvvii 25x52x15 mm................ 2
10, C6266C06734................ BOlt ... 4
1., C6140W06740............... WaASKET L. 1
12, Q81-1-1x10x35.............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii IX10x35 mMm.......ccceeeeeen. 4
13, C6266C06707.........cue..s CIULCN i 1
14.....een. GB894.1-30 .......cccevvennn. Circlip for Shaft..........cccooiiiiiis 30 MM ., 1
5. C6266C06708................ WaASKET L. 1
16, C6266C06706................ CIULCN i 1
17, GB1096-8x16................. Flat KeY.....oooovviii 8X16 MM .ccvvvvviiiiiiiieee 1
18, C6140W06708............... SEAN GRAN .ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeet e 1
19............ C6140W06709............... GBAN ...ttt 1
20......oo... C6140W06726............... PN e 3
21 C6140W06710............... WaASKET L. 1
22 C6140W06737.......cvvvees BIOCK. ..o 1
23 GB67-M6x10.................. Slotted Pan Head Screw ................occoeeeee. MBX10 ..., 1
24............ C6140W06729............... SPIASN LEAT......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
25, C6266C06709................ V0T e s 1
26 C6140W06728............... MOLOr CONNECTON ... eeticieie et et e e 1
27 i C6266C06503................ WaASKET L. 1
28 GB1096-4x14................. Flat KeY.....oooovvii AXLTA MM e 1
29............. YSS56BJ ... Rapid Feed MOtOr ..., 1/2HP, 230/460V ........... 1
30 TS-1490051.........cccenn. Hex Cap SCreW .......cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen MBX30 ..cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 3
3l C6140W06736............... SNAFE (IX) ceeeeeiiiiiiiii e 1
32, C6140W06735............... WaASKET L. 2
33 C6140W06734............... GBAN ... ittt 1
34 C6140W06306............... SIBBVE. ..ot 1
35 GB894.1-16 ........cccuu... Circlip for Shaft..........ccooooiiiiiiis 16 MM, 1
36..cccciinn. C6140W06305............... SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
ICY SO C6140W06733............... SNAE (X) ceeeeeeiiiiiiiie e 1
38 GB1096-6x25................. Flat KeY......ooovii BX25 MM ccoovvviviiiiiiiieene, 1
39 C6140W06732............... GBAN ...ttt 1
40............. C6140W06304............... SIBBVE. ..ot 1
41............. C6140W06730............... WaASKET L. 1
42, s GB894.1-38 ........ccevvenen. Circlip for Shaft..........ccoooiiiiiiis 38 MM, 1
43............. C6266C6704A ............... OIl TAP COVET .ottt e 1
4............. C6266C06705A ............. Ol TAP ceeiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
45............. C6266C04A311 ............. Label ... 1
46............. C6266C06102................ PIUG o 1
47 C6140W061083............... FOTK o 1
49............. C6266C06712................ CoNtrol SNAft.........covvviiiiiiiiii 1
50 GB67-M6X8.........ccovvennn. Slotted Pan Head Screw ................occoeeee. MBX8 ..oveiiieiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
51..... C6140W06701............... PN e 3
52 Q81-1-1.6x8x22............. SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.6x8x22 mm................. 3
53 C6140W06713............... FOTK o 1
54............ GB119-6n6x14............... Pin BNBXL4 ....coovvviviiiiiiiiinnn, 6
55, C6140W06715............... SHAING BIOCK ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 6
56.....cccc.... C6140W06714............... RIGOt FOTK ..o 1



Index No. Part No.

Y C6140W06717...............
B8 C6140W06104...............
59, GB117-5%30.......ccccvnveennn.
60...ccccen.... C6140W06718...............
61...ccccen... C626C06304..................
62..iiiannnn. TS-1504041...................
63 C6140W06719...............
64............. C6140W06105...............
65 GB71-M6x10..................
66...ccccn.... C6140W06722...............
Y. C6140W06106...............
68...eeennnn. C6140W06501...............
69............. GB6173-M12x1.25..........
70.ccciiiann... C6140W06721...............
V4 C6140W06720...............
T2, Q81-1-0.3x3x12.............
VAT C6140W06727...............
75, C6140W06704...............
76 e, C6140W06705...............
TT e, GB894.1-14 ...................
V4 T GB71-M5X6.........cceun......

Description Size Qty
] = 1 T 1
Interlocking BIOCK .........ooouiiiiii s e 1
Taper PiN ... 5x30 MM ..o, 1
] =1 T 1
Sl BBV . .. s s 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvennennn. MBX20 ..., 5
2] = 103 =] 1
2] = 103 L= T 1
Slotted Set SCreW........ccoevvvveviiiiiiieieeennnn MOBX10 ...ceviieiiiiiiiiieennas 1
[ = 01 | [T 1
(O (0TS 610 1Y/ = S 1
WASHET et e 1
Hex Flat NUt.......c..ccoviieieeee e M12x1.25 ....oeeviiniiennenn. 1
[ F= 1 01 | [ 1
WASHET .t e 1
SPIING et 0.3x3x12 mm................. 3
PN e 3
SNAft (XTTT) et e 1
WASHET ..t e 1
Circlip For Shaft .........ccoooiiiiis T4 i 1
Slotted Set SCreW.........cvvvviiiiiieieeeeeeeeen, MBX6 ..o 1

41



19.0 Apron Assembly Il — Exploded View

42



19.1 Apron Assembly Ill — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i C6140W06751............... (=T TP 1
2, GB71-M6X8.................... Slotted Set SCreW.......coovvvveivieiiieeieeeinnnns MBX8....oveviiiiiieiiiieiis 2
B, C6140W06309............... SIBEVE. ..t 1
4iiiinnnnn, C6140W06752............... (=T PSP 1
B C6266C06728................ SNATE (V1) e e 1
B C6140W06754............... WV ASKNEE . e 1
T, GB894.1-20 ........ccouuen. Circlip for Shaft..........cccooiiiiiii, 20 MM i, 1
< TR C6140W06114............... PIUG e e 1
1 IR C6140W06113............... SIBEVE. ..t 3
10............. C6140W06749............... (=T TP 1
1., C6140W06308............... WOIM WREEL ... e 1
12, GB72-M8x16.................. Slotted Set SCrew.....c.cvvvvvveeeiiieeiiieeeieeee, M8BX16 .....cvvviivieiiieiinnnns 1
13, GB1099-6x22................. Woodruff Key .......coevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiinn, BX22 MM .o, 1
14............. GB1099-8x28................. Woodruff Key .......coevvieiiiiiiiiieeeiiien, 8X28 MM ..., 1
15, C6140W06748............... SNATE (IV) et e 1
16............ C6140W06115............... SIBEVE. ..t 3
17, G51-2A-35x3.1 .............. O-RiING it 35x3.1mMm...cocoeveeannnnen. 3
18...cuun.e. C6140W06746............... (=T TP 2
19....el. C6140W06307............... SIBEVE. ..t 4
20 i, GB71-M6x10.................. Slotted Set SCrew.......cvvvvvveveiiieiiiieeiieen, MBX10 ...cccviiiiieiiieiinnns 4
21, C6140W06744............... (=T TP 4
22 i, GB1099-5x16................. Woodruff Key .......ceevviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiin, BX16 MM ..o, 2
23, C6140W06747 ............... SNATE (1) et e 2
24............. C6140W06745............... (@d0] o1 01T o (o ] PP 2
25 ., C6140W06743............... SNATE (1) et e 1
26..ccccinnnnn. GB1099-8x28................. Woodruff Key .......ceevviiiiiiiiiiiieeiiin, 8X28 MM ..., 1
27 i, G51-2A-35x3.1 .............. O-RiING it 35x3.1mm ..., 1
28, C6140W06742............... (=T TP 1
29, C6140W06118............... SlBEVE. ..t 1
{0 JUPT C6266C06764................ LTt L ([0 10 TP SUP PP 1
31l ZX-Q66.....ccuvieiiiieee, Taper PiN ... 5x35mm ... 1
32, C6140W06112............... PIUG e e 1
33, C6140W06774............... WAL . e 1
4. Q81-1-1.6x18x25........... SPIING et 1.6x18x25 mm............... 1
35 C6140WO06773............... (@F0] o1 01T o (o ] APPSR 1
36 C6140W06772............... WAL .t e 1
37 i, C6140W06311............... SIBEVE. ..t 1
38, C6140W06771............... (=T TP 1
39 C6140W06770............... VAT . e 1
40............. C6140W06120............... SlBEVE. ..t 1
41............. G51-2A-18x2.4 .............. O-RING it 18X2.4 MM ...cooeevvnneennnnns 1
42, ... C6140W06775............... SNATE (1) e 1
43............. GB91-4X25.....cccccevnnn. Pin o, AX25MM...ccieeiiiiiien. 1
44............. GB1096-4x20................. Flat KeY.....oooviiiiiiieiiii AX20 MM oo, 1
45............. GB1099-5x16................. Woodruff Key .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiin, BX16 MM ..o, 1
46............. C6266C06111................ HaNAWRNEEL ... .o e 1
49............. C6140W06765............... LEVEE SIBEVE ...t e 1
50..coiiiinnin. GB891-5x12.........c......... CIrCliP. e BX12 MM .o, 1
Bl GB68-25.....cccceveeiin, Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ........ 25MM.iiiii, 1
B2, C6266C06763................ LTt L ([ 19 TP UPTTTTTR 1
B3, C6140W06310Y............. SlBEVE. ..t 1
54........ GB119-12n6x40............. Pin e, 12n6X40 ....cccovnieiinieinnnnns 1
55, GB71-M6X8...........ccu....... Slotted Set SCreW.......cocovveivieiiieeiiieeeinnnns MBX8....oveviiiiiieiiieeiis 1
56...cccccunn.n. G51-2A-25X2.4.............. O-RiING .ot 25X2.4mMm .....coeeeeennnnnn. 1

43



20.0 Apron Assembly IV — Exploded View

44



20.1 Apron Assembly IV — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T GB1155-10 ......cvvvvvvnnnnes Oll CUP.coviiiiiiiiiii 10 MM, 1
2 C6266C11703................ HaNAIe ... 1
e C6266C11305................ Label ..o 1
b C6266C11702................ SNAF ..o 1
5o GB1096-4x15............ce.. KEY i AXI5 MM v 1
B TS-2284082.......ceuunvnn.... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MAX8 ... 7
T, C6266C11701................ GOV .ttt ee ettt 1
8 GB5782- M12x110......... Hex Cap BOlt........ovvviiiii M12x110 mm................. 1
Qi TS-2360121......cuvvunnnnenn. Flat Washer...........ccciii 12 MM, 1
10, C6266C11101................ CASHING....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 1
1. C6266C11705.........cueeee SIBBVE. ..ottt 1
12, GB827-2X5 ..., Aluminum RIVeL ..., 2X5 MM i, 4
13, C6266C11306................ Label, Thread Chaser (INChesS) .........ccoovvet veiiiiiiiiieiei e 1
14............. C6266C11704................ COVEI CASHING .. eiiieeiiii et eee e e e e eaaaaan s 1
5. C6266C11104................ Helical Gear........oooviiiiii 1
16............. C6266C11706................ WaASKET L. 1
17, TS-1502021................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvennennn. MS5X10 ..o, 1

45



21.0 Tailstock Assembly | — Exploded View

46



21.1 Tailstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, 1440R03105..........ccc..... NUL .. 1
2 TS-1504041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvennnnnn. MBX20 .....coeviiiiiiiiieeen, 7
e 1860R03710A................ LEAA SCIEW ....cceiiiiiiiiiiieeee s e 1
beeiiiiiinn, GB1096-6x40................. Flat KeY.....oooovii 6X40 MM .coovvvviiiiiiieeeenn, 1
B, BB-51205.......cccciviiiiinnnn. Thrust Bearing..........ccovvveeiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeenns 25x47x15 mm................ 1
B C6266C03105................ BaCK COVEN ...cooiiiiiiiiii 1
T, GB1155-8.......cvvvvvvininnnns Oll CUP.coviiiiiiiiiiii SMMouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 2
8 1440R03708.................. Dial ..o 1
Qi C613203711 ........ccuue. L@l SPIING..cceeeeiieeiiieiii e et 1
10, 1440R03706 .................. SIBBVE. ..t 1
1. C6140W03107A............. HaNdWNEel ... 1
12............. TS-155010.......cccceivinnn. FlatWasher.............ccoooo, 16 MM, 1
3., GB6172-M16 ................. Hex Flat NUt..........ccooii ML16....ooiiiiiiiie, 1
15............ GB923-M16 .........cvvvvnnes ACOM NUL....ooo i, ML16G....oooeiiiiiee, 1
16, C613206710A..........eee.ee LBV .. 1
17, C6140W03710............... LBV .. 1
18, GB117-5X20........ccvvvvnnnes Straight Pin ... 5X20 MM ccovvvviiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
19, C6140W03715............... LEVEI SUPPOIT ..ottt ee e e et e et e e e e e eba e 1
20 C6140W03716............... WaASKET L. 1
21 C6140W03717............... Clamping BIOCK ......c..uuuiiiiiiii et e 1
22 i C6140W03718............... Clamping BIOCK ......ccouuuiiiii e e 1
23 GB70-M12x120.............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvvvveennnnn. M12x120 ..., 2
25 1860R03701A................ CeNEr SICEVE ..ot 1
28 TS-1505011........ccuunn.eee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........ccovevvvvvenennnn. MI1OX16 ....ccovnieiierieeenn, 1
29 1440R03702 .......cccvvvnnn. POSItioNiNg BIOCK.........cooiiiiiiiiieiie s e 1
30, GB1155-10 ......cvvvvvvnnnnnes Oll CUP.coiiiiiiiiiiiii 10 MM, 1
3l C6266C03101................ TaIIStOCK CASHING ....uuuiieeiiieeiiii et e 1
32 GB75-M8x25.......cccuuueen. Slotted Cylindrical End Set Screw............. MBX25 .. 2
33 TS-1506021................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoeevvvvnnnennn. MI2X25.....cooiiiiiiiieeeen, 1
34 C613203303.........0evvvenes SCAIE...ciiiiiii 1
35 GB867-3X8 .....cceeeeeiinen. Cup Head RiVeL.........euciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, X8 MM i, 4
36..cccciinn. C6140W03103............... SIBBVE. ..t 1
ICY SO C6250B03704................ Eccentric Shaft...........ccooi 1
38 GB117-6X45.......cccvvnnnneee Taper PiN ... 6X45 MM ..., 1
39 C6250B03103................ SIBBVE. ..ot 1
40............. GB119-8x15.........cvvvvnnes Pin 8XI5 MM v 1
41............. C6250B03104................ LEVET SIBEVE ... 1
42...cn. GB117-5x40.........cuunnn. Taper PiN ... 5x40 MM ... 1
43............. C6250B03705...........ee.e LOCK HaNAIE ... 1

47



22.0 Tailstock Assembly Il — Exploded View

48



22.1 Tailstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6140W03110............... NUL ... 1
2 GB6171-M20x1.5........... HEeX NUL....oooiiiii M20X1.5 ..., 1
e TS-1550111........ccce. Flat Washer...........cccooooiiiiiiiii, 20 MM, 1
beeiiiiiinn GB56-M20 ..........cvvvvennnes Hex Thick Nut ............coooo i, M20....iiii, 1
5 C6266C03703...........ce.e PUlliNG ROG.......coiiiiiii 1
B C6266C03102................ SHAING BASE ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
T, C613203302 .......0evvvvnnees INdiCator Plate ... 1
8 GB867-3X8 .....cceeeeeinnn. Cup Head RiVetL.........uuciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, X8 MM i, 4
Qi GB75-M6x16.................. Slotted Cylindrical End Set Screw............. MBX16 ......cevvviiiiiieaiieeas 4
10, GB2089-1.8x14x18........ SPING coiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.8x14x18 mm............... 4
14............. C6140W03713............... Bearing SUPPOIT .....cciiiiiiiiii et es ettt e e eeees 4
15............ C6140W03714............... SMAIl AXIE ..o 4
16...cceeeeees BB-607ZZ .......ccevvveennnnn. Ball Bearing.........ccovvveeiiieiiiiiiieeecceiiiennn TX19X6 MM.....coceeeeiannn, 4
17, C6140W03502............... WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
18..cceiiieen. TS-1534032....cccvvvunnnnnn. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ MBX10 ....ccoeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeas 4
19............ C6140W035083............... WIPE Plate.. ..o 1
20 C6140W03104............... Clamping BIOCK .......couuuiiiiii e e 1
21 C6266C03702................ SCIBW..iiiiiiiiiiiiiteee ettt et 1
22 i C6140W03111............... Clamping BIOCK .......c.uuuiiiiii e e 1
23 C6266C03701................ SCIBW..iiiiiiiiiiii ittt eee et 1
24............. GB119-5x10.........ccvvvnees Straight Pin ..., 5X10 MM ccovvvviiiiiiiieeeeee, 1
25 i GB849-20.......cccvviiiinnnn. Spherical Washer.............cccccoviiei, 20 MM i, 1
26 GB850-20 .......ceeieiins Taper Washer .........ceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeas 20 MM 1
27 i GB6173-M20x1.5........... HEeX NUL....oooiiiii M20X1.5 ..., 2

49



23.0 Steady Rest Assembly (Small and Large) — Exploded View




23.1 Steady Rest Assembly (Small) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

1o, GB4141.29-12 ............... A-Type Knurled Handle ..
2 GB117-4x25.........cc.uu.. Pin
I TR C6140W10702............... SCIrEW..eveeeieeeeiieiiiieee e
ST C6140W10703............... NUE .o
5 C6140W10705............... Sliding Sleeve.................
[ T C6140W10301............... BlocK.......coovviiiiiiiis
T, GB75-M10x16................ Slotted Set Screw...........
[ T C6140W10704............... Set SCrew .......cccvvvveeeennn.
1 J GB119-A6x45 ................ Pin e
10.iiiien... GB119-A16x55.............. Pin e
1, ZX-SR10....ccvviiiiiiaeiins Extra Thick Hex Nut .......
12............ ZX-SR11.......ccoeiii, Washer ..........coooeen,
13, C6140W10706............... Square Head Bolt...........
14.....een. C6140W10104............... Clamping Plate...............
15, e, C6266C10A101 ............. Steady Rest Lower Body
16.eeeeeee... GB119-A8x55................ Pin e
17 i, C6140W10701............... SCIrEW..uveeeieeeeiiiiiiieeeeen
18..ciiinen. GB4141.29-M12............. B-Type Knurled Handle ..
19, C6140W10102............... Steady Rest Upper Body

23.2 Steady Rest Assembly (Large) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description

1o, GB4141.29-12 ............... A-Type Knurled Handle ..
2 GB117-4x25.........cc.uu.. Pin
I TR C6266C10702................ SCIrEW..eveeeiieeeiieiiiieeeeen
ST C6266C10701................ NUE .t
5 C6266C10703................ Sliding Sleeve.................
[ T C6266C10301................ BlocK.......coovviiiiiiis
T, GB75-M10x16................ Slotted Set Screw...........
< T C6140W10704............... Set SCrew .......cccvvvveeeennn.
1 JE GB119-A6x45 ................ Pin e
10uiiienn... GB119-A16x55.............. Pin o
1. ZX-SR10....ccvviiiiiieeiis Extra Thick Hex Nut .......
12............. ZX-SR11.......ccoeiiii, Washer ...........ccccceeei,
13, C6140W10706............... Square Head Bolt...........
14....een. C6140W10104............... Clamping Plate...............
15, e, C6266C10101................ Steady Rest Lower Body
16.eeeeeee... GB119-A8x55................ Pin e
17 i, C6140W10701............... SCIrEW..uveeeieeeeiiiiiiieeeeen
18..cceiiiennn. GB4141.29-M12............. B-Type Knurled Handle ..
19, C6266C10102................ Steady Rest Upper Body

51

Size Qty
.......................... 12mm.....ccceiiiiininnn. 3
.......................... AX25mm ..o 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
.......................... M10x16 ........ccvevvvevneen. 3
................................................................ 3
.......................... ABXA5.......cceoiiiiie. 3
.......................... A16X55.....ccccvievee 1
.......................... M20....coiiiiiieen 1
.......................... 20MM.iiiiinnn 1
................................................................ 1
................................................................ 1
................................................................ 1
.......................... ABXE5....ccceiieii 1
................................................................ 1
.......................... ML12..coiiiiiiiiiiie 1
................................................................ 1

Size Qty
.......................... 12mm......ccceeiiiininnn. 3
.......................... AX25mm ..o 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
................................................................ 3
.......................... M10Xx16 ........ccvveeneeeneen. 3
................................................................ 3
.......................... ABXA5.......cceiiiiien. 3
.......................... A1BX55.....ccccviiie 1
.......................... M20....coiiiiieein 1
.......................... 20MM.aiiinnn 1
................................................................ 1
................................................................ 1
................................................................ 1
.......................... ABXE5....ccciiiiiii 1
................................................................ 1
.......................... ML12..coiiiiiiiiiiei 1



24.0 Follow Rest Assembly — Exploded View

Y — 3
|
i
=
.
&2
1 \
U
0) £
o
\\“ 10

24.1 Follow Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No.

Part No.

GB4141.29-12
GB117-4x25
C626610705
C6266C10704
C6266C10706
C6266C10302
GB75-M10x16

C6140W 10704

GB119-A6x45
GB70-M16x55
C6266C10103

Description

Hex Socket Cap Screw
Follow Rest Casting

52

Qﬂ

Size Qty
12 MM, 2
AX25 MM .o 2
2
2
2
2
MI1OX16 ....ovneenieniiiennns 2
2
ABXAS....c.ceiiiiiei, 2
M16X55 ..o, 2
1



25.0 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — Exploded View

25.1 Coolant and Work Light Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, RT-001C.....ccccvvvvvvrinnnnn. Rubber Tube..........ccco ID 1/2" x 2280................ 1
2 TS-2205201 ..., HeX Cap SCreW .......ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee M5X20 ....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 4
e ZX-CWO3.......cooeiiiin HeX NUL......oooo, M5, 4
b AB-25-1/8HP.................. Coolant PUMP .....ooovvvviiiiiiii 1/8HP 230/460V ............ 1
5 TS-1540041..........ccc. HEeX NUL....oooiiiii MB. .o 2
B ZX-01727 oo Clip for RUBDEr TUDE ... e 1
T TS-2286202........cuun..... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ MBX20 .....ccevviiiiiiieaiieeas 2
8 C6140W01731............... FIEING ..o 1
(S TR C6140W01730............... FIOW PIPe ... 1
10, ZH-CT.ooioii Coolant Tube ... 1/2"x16x700 .................. 1
11, TS-1503051......cccvnnneeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvennennn. MBX20 ......coviiiiiiiiieeen, 4
12, JC52..ii, WOrk Lamp......oooovei, 24V, 50W ......oooviiiiiiinn 1
3., ZX01510 ..., Co0IaNt TANK....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1



26.0 Travel Stop Assembly — Exploded View

26.1 Travel Stop Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, C6266C26A102 ............. Left SUPPOIT ... 1
2 GB118-10x40...........uvves Pin 10X40 MM ..o, 4
1 TR TS-1504081................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvveennnnnn. MBX40 ....cveviiiiiiiieee, 4
Loveiiiiiiiiins C6266C26A721 ............. Left Control RING .......ooouiiiiii e e 1
B GB79-M8x16.................. Hex Socket Set Screw (Dog Pt.)............... MBX16 .....ceevviiiniieeaaaees 2
B C6266C26712................ Eccentric Travel Setting RiNG.......cc.uuiiiiies i 6
T GB77-M8x8.........ccovvnnnnn. Hex Socket Set Screw (Cone Pt.)............. MBX8...ooo e 12
8 GB119-4x10..........cuvvvees Pin AX10 MM .o 6
(S JUUTTR C6266C26713................ LOCKING KBY ... 6
10, C6266C26A707C........... Travel Set Rod (for 80" ZH ONlY).......uvvvviir evvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieveiiienns 1
................. C6266C26A707D........... Travel Set Rod (for 120" ZH only) ............. wevevvvevmimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennn 1
1. C6266C26A720 ............. Right Control RING........cooviiiiiiiis 1
12............. C6266C26A101 ............. RIGOt SUPPOIT ... 1
3., SB-8MM......oovviiiiiiiiiiins Steel Ball.........ovvvviviiiiiiiii 8MM.iiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
14............. GB2089-1.5x8x20.......... SPING ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.5x8x20 mm................. 1
5. GB77-M10x20................ Hex Socket Set SCrew...........cccvvvvvvveennnnn. MLOX20 ......cccovvvviiiinnnnn. 1
16, ZX-CS16...ccciiieeeeieenn Ol CUP.coiviiiiiiiiii MM . 1
17, C6266C26A301 ............. Label, Travel StOP ... 1

54



27.0 Small Carriage Stop — Exploded View

3
L

27.1 Small Carriage Stop — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo TS-1492031...cccvveeeenes HeX Cap SCreW .......ccoevviiviiiiieieeeee i M12X35 ... 2
2 C6266C01112................ Clamping Plate.......couuuuiiieee et e 1
TR C6266C01111................ 3 (o] o PP PTP TR TTOPPP 1
4o GB119-12x40................. PN e 12X40 MM ..o 1

55



28.0 Chuck Guard Assembly — Exploded View

28.1 Chuck Guard Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo, GH16407X19701 ........... ProteCtion GUAI .........ooeuiiiiiii it e 1
2, ZX-19501E ........ccvvene. Protection Guard Visual GlassS.........ccoceiir v, 1
B ZX-19704E ........cceeeen. FIXING RO, ...couuiiiiei s e 1
T, ZX-SO4E.....ccoovvieiinn, Handle ... Z96-6....ceeiiiiiiiiiaen, 1
S TP, TS-1550041................... Plain Washer.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee BMM. i, 2
ST TS-1534042................... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MOBX12 ..o 2
Tveeiiiiinnnn, ZX-SOTE ..., Hex ThIN NUt.......oooeiieeeeees MA ..o, 6
S TS-1550021........c...on.... Plain Washer..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieeeee A MM, 6
LS I, TS-1532042........ccc.o...... Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw............ MAX12 ..o 6
10 TS-1550031.......ccvveneee. Plain Washer.........ccooviiiiiiiiiieeeeee EMM.iii 4
11, TS-1502041................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvnnennnn. MSX16 ..., 4
12 ZX-19703E .....covevveen. [T A T G 1
13, ZX-S13E....cviiiiiiein, Slotted Set SCreW........ccoevvveviiiiiiieeeeennen M8BX10 ...ceviieiiiieieiieenns 2
14............ TS-1503081............n....e Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........cccoevvvvvennnnnn. MBX35 ..., 4
15 TS-1524041................... Hex Socket Set SCrew.......ccovvevvvenvevneennen. M8BX16 ..., 1
16............. GH1440A19101E........... Y1 (o] g T =10 T 1
17, SQ4E.....ccciiiiiiiii Stroke SWItCh ... LXW5-11Q1................... 1
18............. ZX-S18E.....eeevviiiin. Slotted Pan Head Screw ...........coeeevveeneee. MAX25 ..o 2
19.....ce0l. ZX-19702E .....ceevreen. ] = 1 T 1
20, ZX-19502E ......cocevvvenee. GaASKBL . et s 1
21, C6266CCGA21-MS8........ NUE e e M8, 1

(Note: This device is installed from serial #111105ZH0006)

56



29.0 Toolbox, Accessories, and Attachments

14

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T ZH-2501........cccciiin 3-Jaw Scroll ChucK...........cccccvvvviiiiiininnnn. 13", D1-8...cccvviiiiiiiiiin, 1
2 ZH-2502.......ccooiiiiin DIV PIALE ... e 1
I TUTTT RNS-170/210................. Round Nut Spanner.............cccceevvviinnnenn. 170-210 ..o 1
Lo, ZH-2504........cooeviii 4-Jaw Independent ChuckK..................ccc.. 16", D1-8...ccovviiiiieiiiees 1
S5 ZH-2505.........ccceiiin Face Plate.........ccccccooiiiiiiiiii 24-25/32" ..o 1
(TP C6266C08716................ Gear (iN.).eieiiiiiii 2MB9T..covviviiiiiiiiiiieeie 1
T, C6266C08717-63........... Gear (IN.).ieiiiiiiiiiiii 2MB3T .o, 1
8 C6266C08717-90........... Gear (IN.).eeiiiiiiiiii 2MO0T.cciviiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee 1
(S IO C6266C08717-78........... Gear (IN.) i 2M78T oo, 1
10, ZX-OP-08 ......covvvvniinnn. Morse Reduction Sleeve *............ccceuvveenn. 113mm 1:20/MT5 .......... 1
1. ZX-OP-07N.......ccooviin. Live Center *......cccocci MTS5.., 1
12, ZX-OP-06 .......ccvvvneenn, Dead Center * ......ccovveiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeeiienn MTS. ., 1
3., ZH-2513.......n Drive PiN oo 2
14.....een. ZX-OP-05 .....coovviiinnnn Cam WIENCh * ...t e 1
15, e, ZX-OP-1B.....cccovvvniinnn. Chuck WIreNCh * ..ot e 1
16...ccovnnnnn. ZX-OP-04 ....ccovvviiinn TOOl POStWIENCN * ... e 1
17, ZH-2517. ... Gap Bridge Pin DIVEr * ... e 1
8., ZH-2518.......ccccn DIift KEY *. . 1
19, RNS-45/52........cccccccee. Round Nut Spanner * ...........ccccccevvviinnnnn, A5-52 i, 1
20 Hex Key Set *.....oii, 6,8,10,12 mm ................ 1
21 ZH-2521......cc, Leveling Bolt (ZH-2680) *............cccvvveeeen. M20X80 .......ccvvvvviiiiinnnn 6
................. ZH-2521.........................Leveling Bolt (ZH-26120) ........................ M20x80 ......................... 8
22 ZH-2522.......cc Hex Nut (ZH-2680) *.........cccoovvvvviiiiiiiinnn, M20....ii, 6
................. ZH-2522.........................Hex Nut (ZH-26120) ...............oeeeeeeeeeeee... M20 L8
23 ZX-01715......iiii, Leveling Pad (ZH-2680) *..........cccciiiiiiies i 6
................. ZX-01715.......................Leveling Pad (ZH-26120).............cccceeiiiees . 8
24. . ZX-OP-14 ... Flat Blade SCrew DIIVEN *........cooiiiiiiiiiiiies et 1
25 ZX-OP-15 ... Cross Point SCreW DIVEE * ....ooouuieiiiiieiiieis i 1
26 e Open End Wrench Set * ........cccccceeiiiiiiees 17-19, 19-22 mm............ 1
27 i ZX-OP-10 ....ccovvvirninnn. Touchup Paint Can (JET White) *.......c.cs voiriiiiiiiii e 1
28 ZX-OP-09 ..., Ol GUN ¥ e e 1
29 (see section 30.2) ............. Set Of FUSES.....cooiiiiiiii e AAIBA2A.....oo 1
30 ZH-TBC ..o Tool Box Complete, ZH Lathes (includes items with asterisk *) .........



30.0 Electrical Components

KM2-KM3 FR1-FR2 KM1 FU1-FU3

TEEYL
e EEERE

SB3 SB5 SB2

HL

58



30.1 Electrical Diagram

dHZ /L dHOL
N_)_ M._\,_
~W ~
£ £
N1 N —1
i HAM UM
N A : m_go.
nwm}gﬂw\/nWmD C_._. C_._. ]
_ A
] ] M 14 MUAIN
9l a1 LL ® ®
€4 1+ 74 ,
\d
<l 8
'S 1 2dS
\x 0 Wil o] Wdnoc
cl M E2A e MIZAN
05 L
€l [oeas
L
HA M ﬁmmm 74S 2 N WA NN\ HAM %
p ]
A I
Zl
g
[ 105 AT VY
7 8l VWE TM = ‘M el @ ] o
._,Om ERA = o e O—y1—=0
£ I tA A 9
14 N4 - 10

59



30.2 Electrical Components — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Model Size Qty
M1 e Main Motor........ccccevveeennnne Y132M-4TH/BS.......... 10HP, 3PH, 230/460V ..... 1
M2 [ PPTTRT Coolant Pump .......ccccceeenne AB-12TH .....coeveiernne 1/8HP, 3PH, 230/460V .... 1
M3 e Rapid Feed Motor............... YSS5634....cccvvieiiinne 1/2HP, 3PH, 230/460V .... 1
O] S ZH-QF........... Automatic Switch................ JFED11 . 40A, 3P 1
TC.viiiiiee ZH-TC........... Control Transformer ........... JBK5-160TH.............. 110V, 230/460V, 24V ...... 1
FR1............. ZH-FR1......... Thermal Relay.................... BUAS9 ... 0.25-0.4A ... 1
FR2............. ZH-FR2......... Thermal Relay.................... BUAS9 ... 1.6-2.5A i 1
KM1 ............ ZX-KM3 ........ A.C. Contactor...........c........ 3TB43 ..o, Coil Voltage 110V, 22A...1
KM2,KM3....ZX-KM2 ........ A.C. Contactor.................... 3TB40 ..ceeeeeeeeiiiiie Coil Voltage 110V, 9A.....2
......................................... Blow Fuse ......cccoccvvieiiiiieeen RT18-32X it et iiiiieeeeen D
FUL........... ZH-FU1......... FUSE...eiiiiiiiiieee RT14 ..., AA 3
FU2............. ZH-FU2......... FUSE...eiiiiiiiii e RT14 ..., 2A 1
FU3............. ZH-FU3......... FUSE...eiiiiiiiiee e RT14 ..., BA 1
0 i ZH-TR........... Temperature Relay............. JW6-125°C................ Working Temp. 125°C.....1
SQl...eeeen. ZH-SQ1 ........ Door Switch..........cceeeeennne QKSB ittt e 1
SQ2..uueeeenn. ZH-SQ2 ........ Limit Switch.........cccccccoeee JW2-LTHMWL .ot e 1
SQ4....ccce.... ZH-SQ4 ........ Micro Switch...........cccceeee LXWS-11QLu eeiiiiiiiiii it 1
SB1,SB3.....ZH-SB1......... BULtON ..eeeeviieiiiiiieeceeee ZB2-BSh4C............... Red.....ooooii 2
SB2....ce.... ZH-SB2......... BULtON .. XB2BD53C................ Green.....ccoovviviiieeieeeee 1
SB4,SB5 .....ZH-SB4......... BULtON ..veeeviiiiiiiiicceee XB2-EA131 ............... Green.. ..o 2
SAl............ ZH-SAl......... Turning Switch ................... ZB2-BD2C................. Black........ccoveiiieiiiiiin 1
EL oo ZH-EL........... Work Lamp......ccceeeviiiinnnnn. JCB2. .t 1
......................................... BUID et e 24V, BOW L L
[ | I ZH-HL........... Indicator Light..................... XB2EV163................. 110V, Green......cccceeeenene. 1

* See related parts lists for part numbers.

31.0 Ordering Replacement Parts

To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our
website for business hours, www.waltermeier.com). Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your
machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

60



	ZH Series Large Bore Lathes
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of Contents
	3.0 Bed Assembly I – Exploded View
	3.1 Bed Assembly I – Parts List
	4.0 Bed Assembly II – Exploded View
	4.1 Bed Assembly II – Parts List
	5.0 Headstock Assembly I – Exploded View
	5.1 Headstock Assembly I – Parts List
	6.0 Headstock Assembly II – Exploded View
	6.1 Headstock Assembly II – Parts List
	7.0 Headstock Assembly III – Exploded View
	7.1 Headstock Assembly III – Parts List
	8.0 Headstock Assembly IV – Exploded View
	8.1 Headstock Assembly IV – Parts List
	9.0 Headstock Assembly V – Exploded View
	9.1 Headstock Assembly V – Parts List
	10.0 Gear Assembly – Exploded View
	10.1 Gear Assembly – Parts List
	11.0 Gear Box Assembly I – Exploded View
	11.1 Gear Box Assembly I – Parts List
	12.0 Gear Box Assembly II – Exploded View
	12.1 Gear Box Assembly II – Parts List
	13.0 Gear Box Assembly III – Exploded View
	13.1 Gear Box Assembly III – Parts List
	14.0 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly – Exploded View
	14.1 Saddle and Cross Slide Assembly – Parts List
	15.0 Brake Assembly – Exploded View
	15.1 Brake Assembly – Parts List
	16.0 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly – Exploded View
	16.1 Tool Post and Compound Rest Assembly – Parts List
	17.0 Apron Assembly I – Exploded View
	17.1 Apron Assembly I – Parts List
	18.0 Apron Assembly II – Exploded View
	18.1 Apron Assembly II – Parts List
	19.0 Apron Assembly III – Exploded View
	19.1 Apron Assembly III – Parts List
	20.0 Apron Assembly IV – Exploded View
	20.1 Apron Assembly IV – Parts List
	21.0 Tailstock Assembly I – Exploded View
	21.1 Tailstock Assembly I – Parts List
	22.0 Tailstock Assembly II – Exploded View
	22.1 Tailstock Assembly II – Parts List
	23.0 Steady Rest Assembly (Small and Large) – Exploded View
	23.1 Steady Rest Assembly (Small) – Parts List
	23.2 Steady Rest Assembly (Large) – Parts List
	24.0 Follow Rest Assembly – Exploded View
	24.1 Follow Rest Assembly – Parts List
	25.0 Coolant and Work Light Assembly – Exploded View
	25.1 Coolant and Work Light Assembly – Parts List
	26.0 Travel Stop Assembly – Exploded View
	26.1 Travel Stop Assembly – Parts List
	27.0 Small Carriage Stop – Exploded View
	27.1 Small Carriage Stop – Parts List
	28.0 Chuck Guard Assembly – Exploded View
	28.1 Chuck Guard Assembly – Parts List
	29.0 Toolbox, Accessories, and Attachments
	30.0 Electrical Components
	30.1 Electrical Diagram
	30.2 Electrical Components – Parts List
	31.0 Ordering Replacement Parts



